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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

Project Information:
Ararat Home of Los Angeles - 051-17-001-1
Project Number:
051-17-001-1

Site Information:
Proposed Land Acquisition Mission Hills
15151 (Including APNs 2664-022-008, 2664-022-009, and 2664-022-018)
Mission Hills Road
Mission Hills, California 91345
County: California
Latitude, Longitude: 34.282080, -118.463863
Site Access Contact:

Consultant Information:
Ecobility Corporation
P.O. Box 2651
Palos Verdes Penninsula, California 90274
Phone: (310) 910-1499
Fax: (310) 377-3745
E-mail Address:
Inspection Date:
Report Date: 12/19/2017

Client Information:
Ararat Home of Los Angeles
Nazar Ashjian
15105 Mission Hills Road
Mission Hills, California 91345

Site Assessor:
Michael M. Mooradian
Principal

Senior Reviewer:
Susan Kirkgard
Senior Geologist

Certification:

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312. I
have the specific qualifications, based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the subject
property and the professional judgment to develop opinions conclusions regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases. I have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Michael M. Mooradian - Principal
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

2.0 SUMMARY AND EVALUATION

Ecobility Corporation (Ecobility) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), in conformance with
the scope and limitation of ASTM E 1527-13 for the property located at 15151 Mission Hills Road, Mission Hills,
California including the Assessor Parcel Numbers 2664-022-008 (Lower Parcel 1), 2664-022-009 (Lower Parcel 2), and
2664-022-018 (Residence Parcel) (See Figure 1). The Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with
Ecobility's proposal dated November 2, 2017.  In addition to the Phase I, non scope items conducted in conjunction with
this assessment included obtaining readily available government database information regarding ecological and
historical resources on the Subject Property.
 
The Subject Property is located in the hilly terrain in Mission Hills north of Rinaldi, east of Interstate 405 and the Eden
Memorial Park and west of the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc.  North of the property is a undeveloped land with an
additional residence.  South of the Subject Property is Mission Hills Road.  Construction of the residential structure on
the property began in 1948 and appears to have taken occupancy in 1949/1950.  The remainder of the property is
undeveloped with the exception of access dirt roads and an areas that have been flattened on Lower Parcel 1 (APN
2664-002-008) and Lower Parcel 2 (APN 2664-022-009).
 
 

2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT SUMMARY TABLE

Ecobility Corporation has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the Scope of Work
developed in cooperation with the client and the provisions of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in various sections of this report.  In addition to the Phase I, non scope items included in
this assessment included providing preliminary observations of asbestos and lead-based paint for readily apparent
damaged or friable surfaces and obtaining readily available government database information regarding ecological and
historical resources on the Subject Property.
 
The findings and conclusions of this report are discussed below.

Report Section DATA
GAP

HREC REC CREC Further
Investigation

Comments

3.8 ADJOINING PROPERTY
INFORMATION

No No No No 

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL
DATABASE RECORDS

No No No No 

5.3.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY No No Yes No X A review of DOGR maps indicate that a plugged oil
and gas well may be present in the western portion
of the Subject Property.  The location was not
identified during the reconaissance. 

6.3.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES No No No No 
6.3.2 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS No No No No 
6.3.3 USTs No No No No 
6.3.4 ASTs No No No No 
6.3.5 ODORS No No No No 
6.3.6 OTHER SUSPECT CONTAINERS No No No No 
6.3.7 EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN

PCBs
No No No No 

6.3.8 HEATING AND COOLING No No No No 
6.3.9 INTERIOR STAINING/CORROSION No No No No 
6.3.10 DRAINS AND SUMPS No No No No 
6.3.11 PITS, PONDS AND

LAGOONS/POOLS OF LIQUID
No No Yes No X Leach pits are present on the Subject Property

associated with each of the septic tanks.  Based
on the interview with Dr. Klinger at least three of
these pits are present. 

6.3.12 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT No No No No 
6.3.13 STRESSED VEGETATION No No No No 
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

2.0 SUMMARY AND EVALUATION (continued)

2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT SUMMARY TABLE (continued)

Report Section DATA
GAP

HREC REC CREC Further
Investigation

Comments

6.3.14 SOLID WASTE
DUMPING/LANDFILLS

No No No No 

6.3.15 WASTE WATER/DISCHARGE
FEATURES

No No No No 

6.3.16 WELLS No No No No 
6.3.17 SEPTIC SYSTEMS No No Yes No X A minimum of three septic tanks and leach pits are

present on the property based on interviewing the
owner and the site reconnaissance.   

8.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING
MATERIALS

No No No No 

8.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT No No No No 
8.3 RADON No No No No X Moderate potential of radon gas concentrations

exceeding 4.0 pCi/L.  The location on hilly terrain
and the moderate high potential warrants
consideration as part of planning, design and
development of the Subject Property. 

8.4 NEPA CHECKLIST No No No No X Proximity to an endangered plant species,
proximity to the San Fernando Mission, proximity
to FAA DOFs warrant consideration as part of any
development of the Subject Property. 

8.5 WETLANDS No No No No X Two wetlands locations have been identified either
on or adjacent to the Subject Property that require
consideration of any future land development. 

2.2 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Ecobility Corporation has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the Scope of Work
developed in cooperation with the client and the provisions of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in various sections of this report.  In addition to the Phase I, non scope items included in
this assessment included a preliminary reconnaissance of the presence of asbestos and lead-based paint for damaged
or friable surfaces and obtaining readily available government database information regarding historical, biological and
other resources on the Subject Property.  
 
Three RECs were identified on the Subject Property as part of the assessment.  These include:

• An oil/gas well on the western portion of the Subject Property.  
• The presence and use of septic tanks
• The presence and use of leach pits associated with the septic tanks.

 
Several findings that may not be considered RECs but warrant notification or are associated with issues that are beyond
the scope of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment were also identified as part of the scope of work authorized by
the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc.  These issues are:
 

• Based on the age of the residential structures, asbestos may be present in building materials including insulation
for pipes and ducting, roof materials, and flooring.  Friable and damaged building materials were not identified
during the site reconnaissance.

• Based on the age of the residential structures, lead-based paint may be present on surfaces
• Due to the location of the property, there is a moderate potential that radon gas concentrations may exceed 4.0

pCi/L.  
• Identification of an endangered plant species within 0 to 1/8 mile of the Subject Property.
• Within original lands of the San Fernando Mission that is located approximately 3/4 mile south of the Subject

Property.
• Two National Wetlands Inventory sites on the eastern portion of the Subject Property.
• FCC high voltage power lines along the eastern boundary of the property.
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

2.0 SUMMARY AND EVALUATION (continued)

2.2 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS (continued)

• FAA Digital Obstacle File sites from 1/8 mile of the Subject Property warrant consideration in the design of any
new development on the Subject Property.

• The potentially-active, north-dipping, Mission Hills thrust fault is inferred to coincide with the location of Rinaldi
Street in this area.

 
These findings along with the recommendations in section 2.3 should be considered as part of the decision process of
property acquisition as well as during the planning, design, and construction of any development as they may result in
development restrictions as well as impact the costs and timing associated with any development.
 

2.2.1 DATA GAPS

Pursuant to ASTM Standards, historical sources were obtained to  document property use back to the property's first
developed use or back  to 1940, whichever was earlier.  Historical data sources failure may  occur when standard
historical sources are not reasonably  ascertainable.  Based on the quality of historical data obtained for  this
assessment, Ecobility does not expect historical data source  failure to impact the conclusions or recommendations of
this report.  No   significant Data Gaps have been encountered for this property.

2.2.2 HRECs

No HRECs were identified on the Subject Property as part of this assessment.

2.2.3 RECs

Within the scope of this investigation, Ecobility Corporation discovered evidence of a potential recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  These include the following:
 

• A plugged oil and gas well identified as API# 03705891 and operated by SWEPI, LP is shown in the California
Department of Oil and Gas data base map as likely located in the western portion of the Subject Property.  No
RECs were identified on this property as part of this assessment.

 
• Ecobility was informed by Dr. Otto Klinger of the presence of at least three septic tanks on the Subject Property.

One tank access was identified near the front door of the main residence and two others in the patio west of the
main residence. These tanks are conservatively identified as RECs.  Because of thier residential use some may
not consider septic tanks RECs.  In any event, Ecobility recommends that removal of the tanks and pits should be
done in accordance with the City and County of Los Angeles regulations.  Sampling and testing of the leach pits
may be desired to establish baseline conditions.

 
• Ecobility was informed by Dr. Otto Klinger of the presence of on leach pit associated with each septic tank on the

property.  As a result, at least three leach pits are present.  The location of these pits was not identified as part of
this assessment.  These pits are conservatively identified as RECs.  Because of thier residential use some may
not consider leach RECs.  In any event, Ecobility recommends that removal of the tanks and pits should be done
in accordance with the City and County of Los Angeles regulations. Sampling and testing of the leach pits may be
desired to establish baseline conditions.

 

2.2.4 CONTROLLED RECs

No Controlled RECs were identified on the Subject Property as part of this assessment.
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

2.0 SUMMARY AND EVALUATION (continued)

2.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

The following recommendations and their results should be considered as part of the decision process of property
acquisition as well as during the planning, design, and construction of any development as they may result in
development restrictions as well as impact the costs and timing associated with any development.  Ecobility makes the
following recommendations regarding RECs identified on the:
 

• Further research into the location of the oil and gas well designated as API# 03705891.  If the well is present on
the Subject Property, inquiries are recommended with the State of California, Department of Conservation,
Division of Oil and Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) and the listed operator, SWEPI, LP, of the well to
determine the appropriate coarse of action and cost to abandoned the well properly.  All work must be conducted
with applicable local, state, and federal regulations.

• At least three septic tanks and associated are identified on the property in proximity and associated with the main
residence.  Removal of these tanks should be done in accordance with the City and County of Los Angeles.  A
geotechincal engineer should observe any removals to ensure appropriate backfill and compaction suitable for
planned development.

• At least three leach pits are identified on the property in proximity and associated with the main residence.
Removal of these pits should be done in accordance with the City and County of Los Angeles and testing of the
leach pits may be warranted to establish baseline conditions. A geotechincal engineer should observe any
removals to ensure appropriate backfill and compaction suitable for planned development.

 
Ecobility makes the following recommendations regarding other environmental issues that may be present on the
property:

• An asbestos survey should be conducted by appropriately certified professionals prior to any modifications or
demolition of the current structures to verify the presence of asbestos containing building materials and
determining to appropriate handling and disposal of these materials.

• A lead-based paint survey should be conducted by appropriately certified professionals prior to any modifications
or demolition of the current structures to verify the presence of lead containing paints on building materials and
determining the appropriate handling and disposal of these materials.

• Any future design and construction of structures on the property should utilize the appropriate professionals to
assess, and if necessary, mitigate any radon potential beyond those determined suitable by regulatory agencies.

• Environmental and legal professionals expert in NEPA and CEQA regulations should be consulted prior to the
acquisition, planning, design and construction of any future development of the property considering the findings
of the NEPASearch Map Report including endangered plant species, historical San Fernando Mission lands,
wetlands, FCC regulated equipment and FAA Digital Obstacle Files (DOF) may be present on or in proximity of
the Subject Property.  Areas of concern identified below may impact timing and costs for property development
and therefore should be considered as part of acquisition decisions as well as the planning, design, and
construction of any new development.

 
Ecobility also recommends that seismic issues be addressed by geotechnical engineers and other appropriate
professionals as part of any future development considering the proximity to the potentially-active, north-dipping, Mission
Hills thrust fault is inferred to coincide with the location of Rinaldi Street.
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

3.0 INTRODUCTION

Ecobility Corporation was retained by the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc. to conduct a Phase I ESA for the parcels
made part of the property at 15151 Mission Hills Road.  The property is largely undeveloped property with a residence
near the highest elevation on the Subject Property. 

3.1 CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP

The work reported in this report is based on the scope of work and Terms and Conditions submitted the Client, on
November 2, 2017.  Authorization to perform this assessment was given by Mr. Nazar Ashjian, Jr. of the Ararat Home of
Los Angeles, Inc. on November 13, 2017.   Instructions as to the location of the property, access and an explanation of
the property and facilities to be assessed were provided by Mr. Derek Ghookasian from the Ararat Home of Los Angeles,
Inc.

Ecobility Corporation considers the client to be the 'User' of this assessment as defined in ASTM E 1527-13 as "the party
seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an environmental site assessment of the property.  A user may include,
without limitation, a potential purchaser of a property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender or a
property manager.  The user has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this practice....."

3.2 PURPOSE

The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to evaluate the current and historical conditions
of the Subject Property in an effort to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject
Property. A recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM as:

Recognized Environmental Condition  (REC)- The presence of or likely presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat
of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The
term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk to public health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate government agencies.

The identification of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property may impose an
environmental liability on owners or operators of the site, reduce the value of the site, or restrict the use or marketability
of the site, and therefore, further investigation may be warranted to evaluate the scope and extent of potential
environmental liabilities.

In addition to recognized environmental conditions, the Phase I ESA evaluates historic environmental conditions and
controlled recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property as defined below.

Historic Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined by ASTM as a past release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required control (for example property use restrictions, activity
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  If the past release is determined to be a REC at the
time of the Phase I ESA, the condition will be considered a REC.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is defined by ASTM as a REC resulting from a past release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory
agency (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based
criteria established by a regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in
place subject to the implementation of required controls (i.e., property use restriction, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls or engineering controls).  A condition identified as a CREC does not imply that the adequacy or
continued effectiveness of the required control that has been, or is intended to be implemented has been evaluated or
confirmed.

The Phase I ESA is being conducted as part of environmental due diligence in support of a possible property acquisition.
It is assumed that this investigation is being conducted to identify recognized environmental conditions concerning the
subject property, and to permit the user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

3.0 INTRODUCTION (continued)

3.2 PURPOSE (continued)

to CERCLA liability.  This investigation may mention but does not fully address non-scope considerations such as, but
not limited to, asbestos containing materials (ACM), lead based paint, radon, lead in drinking water, mold, wetlands,
regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources,
endangered species, indoor air quality, and/or high voltage power lines, although, one or more may be mentioned in the
report as a business environmental risk concern.

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK

The Phase I ESA conducted at the Subject Property was in general accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-13,
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM E
1527-13) and include
the following:
 

• A Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Assessment;
• Review Sanborn Maps, City Directories and EDR Database Report;
• Review Topographic Maps, Aerials Photographs and Site Photographs;
• Interviews with regulatory officials and personnel associated with the subject and adjoining properties;
• A site visit; and
• Evaluation of information and preparation of the report provided herein.

 
Typically, a Phase I ESA does not include sampling or testing of air, soil, groundwater, surface water, or building
materials. These activities would be carried out in a Phase II ESA, if required. For this Phase I ESA, no additions to the
ASTM E 1527-13 standard were made with the exception of the following: None.
 
The Scope of work also included a preliminary Tier I Vapor Encroachment Assessment in accordance with ASTM E
2600-15. There is currently discussion in the industry that this is an integral part of a Phase I ESA. The scope includes
reviewing existing readily available information, as outlined in the standard and summarized below, in conjunction with
application of professional judgment:
 

• Existing/planned use of the Target Property,
• Existing/planned type of structures,
• Surrounding area description,
• Federal, state, local, and tribal government records,
• Historical records for the Target Property and surroundings,
• General Physical Setting, including information on soils and the depth and direction of groundwater flow,
• Significant natural or man-made conduits that can serve as preferential pathways,
• User-specialized knowledge, experience, and commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information to the

Target Property,
• All of the information gathered in the Phase I ESA.

 
The Tier I assessment includes a search distance test to determine if there are known or suspected contaminated
properties within the Area of Concern (generally a radius of 1/3 mile from the Target Property). If the chemicals of
concern (volatile organic compounds or petroleum chemicals) are present or likely present on those contaminated or
suspected properties then the characteristics of the identified chemicals of concern (COCs) are considered. Other
information including, but not limited to, the physical characteristics of the area including soil types, the depth to
groundwater and the direction of flow are considered along with the proposed use, construction type, and any significant
natural or man-made features are considered to assess the degree of vapor encroachment condition that may exist. The
Tier I includes an assessment of one of the following two conditions:
 
1. A vapor encroachment condition (VEC) exists,
2. A VEC does not exist.
 
In addition to the Phase I ESA, non scope items included in this assessment included a preliminary observations of the
presence of asbestos and lead-based paint for damaged or friable surfaces and obtaining readily available government
database information regarding historical and biological resources on the Subject Property.  The biological and historical
resource portion of the scope of work was limited to a NEPASearch Map Report to obtain preliminary information

12/19/2017 7



Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

3.0 INTRODUCTION (continued)

3.3 SCOPE OF WORK (continued)

regarding endangered species and historic sites that may be present on the property.  The scope only included
requesting information through Environmental Data Resources (EDR's) NEPASearch Map Report of available
government databases regarding the matter.  Field verification or testing surveys were not part of this scope of work.
The checklist was preformed merely to inform the USER of possible conditions that may be present on the property that
may warrant further assessment by professionals with expertise in these areas.  

3.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

Ecobility has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the property located at 15151 Mission Hills Road, Mission Hills, California  91395.  Any
exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 2.5 of this report.

Along with all of the limitations set forth in various sections of the ASTM E 1527-13 protocol, the accuracy and
completeness of this report may be limited by the following:

Access Limitations - Limitations on the access to residential home.
Physical Obstructions to Observations - None
Outstanding Information Requests - None
Historical Data Source Failure - None
Other - None

Significant assumptions made by Ecobility in regards to this Phase I ESA include:
 

• Ecobility assumes all outside information collected and used, including that from regulatory agencies, database
providers, interviews, title information, interviews and information provided from the client are complete and
accurate.

• Ecobility interpreted and inferred groundwater depth and flow direction of the shallow groundwater based on
readily available information and our experience.  Actual depths and flow directions may vary locally as a result of
numerous and complex factors that would require a more in depth investigation beyond the scope of this
assessment.

The information and conclusions contained in this report are based upon work undertaken by trained professionals and
technical staff in accordance with generally accepted engineering and scientific practices current at the time the work
was performed.  The conclusions and recommendations presented represent the best judgment of Ecobility based on
the data obtained from the work.  Due to the nature of investigation and the limited data available, Ecobility cannot
warrant against undiscovered environmental liabilities.  Conclusions and recommendations presented in this report
should not be construed as legal advice.  The services provided herein were not intended to be technically exhaustive
and there is a possibility that with the proper application of methodologies, conditions may exist that were not reasonably
identifiable from the available data.  No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in
connection with a property.  The ESA was intended to reduce, but not eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for
RECs in connection with a property.

Should additional information become available which differs significantly from our understanding of conditions
presented in this report, we request that this information be brought to our attention so that we may reassess the
conclusions provided herein.

WIth the exception of a NEPASearch Map Report obtained from EDR at the request of the Client, it should be noted that
this assessment did not include a review or audit of operational environmental compliance issues, or of any
environmental management systems (EMS) that may exist on the property.  The information obtained from the
NEPASearch Map Report was used to provide a preliminary screen for endangered species conditions, historic sites,
wetlands, floodplains, and FCC and FAA issues that are readily available from existing government databases.  No field
verification or  testing surveys were conducted as part of this assessment. 
 
Where required, the documents listed in Appendix C and D were used as reference material for the completion of the
Phase I ESA.  The Phase I ESA report is based on commonly known and reasonably ascertainable information much of
which is obtained from other sources including, but not limited to, interviews, databases providers, insurance maps, and
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

3.0 INTRODUCTION (continued)

3.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS (continued)

municipal records.  Although attempts are made, whenever possible, to obtain a minimum of two confirmatory sources of
information, Ecobility in certain instances is required to assume that the information provided is accurate.  Ecobility
cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that this information is accurate or complete.  No other warranties are
expressed or implied.

3.5 RELIANCE

This report has been prepared for the sole benefit of the Client.  The report may not be relied upon by any other person
or entity without the express written consent of Ecobility Corporation and the Client with the following exception(s):
None.

Reliance or any use of this report by anyone other than those parties identified above, for which it was prepared is
prohibited and therefore not foreseeable to Ecobility Corporation.  Any unauthorized reliance on or use of this report,
including any of the information or conclusions contained herein, will be at the third party's risk.  No warranties or
representations expressed or implied in this report are made to any such third party.

Third party reliance letters may be issued upon timely request and payment of the then-current fee for such letters.  All
third parties relying on our report, by such reliance, agree that such reliance is limited by our proposal and General
Conditions.

3.6 SPECIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

Ecobility's expertise and experience does not include biological or historical surveys, assessments, or data
interpretation.  The information provided in this report was obtained from a database information provider for compliance
with a NEPA Checklist for the expressed use of the Client for identifying potential areas or issues of concern.  Ecobility is
not aware of any other special terms & conditions for this property.

3.7 LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

The Subject Property is located in Mission Hills California near and southeast of the confluences of Interstates 405 and
5. The Subject Property occupies three parcels identified as Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) 2664-022-008 (Lower
Parcel 1), 2664-022-018 (Residence Parcel), and 2664-022-009 (Lower Parcel 2).  The property address of the
residence parcel (APN 2884-022-018) is identified as 15151 Mission Hills Road, Mission Hills, California.  The property is
hilly in terrain and largely undeveloped.  A residential compound is present near the highest elevation, approximately
1120 feet above mean sea level, on the Subject Property and consists of three buildings including a main residence, a
pool house and pool, and a detached garage/shop structure.  Figure 2 shows the layout of the Subject Property.
 

3.8 ADJOINING PROPERTY INFORMATION

During the vicinity site reconnaissance, Ecobility Corporation observed the land use on properties in the immediate
vicinity of the Subject Property as listed in the following table.

3.8 ADJOINING PROPERTY INFORMATION (continued)

Direction From Site Occupant Use Comments
North Residence Residential The property north of the Subject Property is identified as

a residential property with similar configuration to the
Subject Property.  The address of the site is 15149
Mission Hills Road.  The residential structure is
surrounded by undeveloped land.
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following sections summarize information provided by the user to assist the environmental professional in identifying
the possibility of RECs, CRECs and HRECs, in connection with the Subject Property, and to fulfill the user's
responsibility in accordance with Section 6 of ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  Ecobility received an AAI Questionnaire from
Mr. Nazar Ashjian, Jr. of the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc. that was completed by Dr. Otto Klinger owner of the
property.  The Questionnaire is included in Appendix E.  In addition, Mr. Ashjian provided Ecobility with a copy of a
geotechnical report for a portion of the property prepared by Allan E. Seward, Engineering Geology, Inc. dated April 27,
2017 and entitled "Geologic and Geotechnical Report - Investigation of Existing Groundwater Conditions and
Distressedd Access Road to Residence" for 15155 Mission Hills Road, Mission Hills, California.
 

4.1 ACTUAL AND SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

Ecobility Corporation has no specialized knowledge of the Subject Property and no one interviewed as part of this
investigation has reported any specialized knowledge of this property outside what is contained in this report.
 

4.2 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Based on the completed User Questionnaire (Appendix F) completed by Dr, Otto Klinger, owner of Subject Property, the
Subject Property is being purchased at fair market value. No other information was provided regarding the property
valuation and environmental issues.

4.3 USER, OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

Dr. Otto Klinger, owner of the property, was interviewed to obtain key, site information on the history and current use of
the Subject Property.  Dr. Klinger provided a tour of the property as described in Section 6.0 and 7.0.  Dr. Klinger stated
that the property does not have a water well and the source of water is from the Los Angeles Department of Water and
Power.  He also informed Ecobility that at least three septic tanks and three associated leach pits are present to
accommodate the residence.  Dr.  Klinger also informed Ecobility that he was not aware of any environmental liens or
AULs associated with the property.
 
Mr. Derik Ghookasian was also interviewed as part of the Phase I ESA.  Mr. Ghookasian informed Ecobility of the
acquire the property and expand the Ararat Home service to this property.  Please refer to Section 7.0 for a more
detailed discussion of the interviews.

4.4 TITLE RECORDS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS AND ACTIVITY/USE LIMITATIONS

The Practice requires that the User provide information about Environmental [Cleanup] Liens and Activity and Use
Limitations (AULs) currently recorded against the property and indicates that the User should engage a title company to
do the review or negotiate such engagement as an addition to the environmental professional's (EP) services. In
addition, the Practice suggests that the User provide the Environmental Professional with certain  other information
about the property and the reason for the Phase I ESA. 
 
Dr. Klinger, owner of the property, indicated verbally and through the Environmental Questionnaire provided to the Ararat
Home Los Angeles, Inc. that he was not aware of environmental liens or AULs for the Subject Property.  Ecobility
retained EDR to conduct An environmental lien and AUL search of the Subject Property.  No environmental liens or
AULs were found for the Subject Property.

4.5 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

Ecobility is not aware or provided any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information beyond what has been
presented in this report.
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION (continued)

4.6 OTHER LAND USE RECORDS

Tax Maps provided by EDR and Property Detail Reports provided by the owner were reviewed.  Based on this
information, APN 2664-022-008 is identified as the Lower Land parcel 1 and occupies approximately 3.1 acres. Lower
Land parcel 2 is APN 2664-022-009 and is the eastern most of the two lower parcels occupying approximately 1.96
acres.  The upper elevation property, known as the Klinger Residence is APN 2664-022-018 and occupies approximately
6.8 acres for a total acreage of the Subject Property of approximately 12 acres.  No other Land Use records were
identified as part of this assessment.
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Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE RECORDS

Ecobility contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to conduct a search of Federal and State databases
containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination. The number of listed sites identified within the
approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) from the Federal and State environmental records database listings
specified in ASTM Standard E 1527-13 are summarized in the following table. Detailed information for sites identified
within the AMSDs is provided below, along with an opinion about the significance of the listing to the analysis of
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. Copies of the EDR research data and a
description of the databases are included in Appendix D of this report.

DETAIL SUMMARY

Site Name: UNK
Databases: SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
Address: 15105 MISSION HILLS RD
Distance: 0
Direction: ESE
Elevation: Lower
Comments: This address refers to the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc. the eastern adjacent property to the Subject Property.  The listing is

for an underground storage tank. The California FID UST and SWEEP USTs listed the facility with no information.  Mr.
Ghookasian, COO of the Ararat Home, informed Ecobility that the facility does not now or historically have underground or above
ground storage tanks.  Fuel storage for backup generators is integrated into those systems.The property is lower in elevation and
separated by a power transmission right away and is not likely a VEC or REC to the Subject Property.

Site Name: EDEN MEMORIAL PARK ASSOCIATION
Databases: SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST UST
Address: 11521 MEMORY PARK AVE
Distance: 102
Direction: SSW
Elevation: Lower
Comments: The site is identified as having past underground storage tanks and possibly currently active underground storage tanks.  No

violations or releases are reported.  The distance and lower elevation of the site make the site not likely to be a REC or VEC to
the Subject Property.

Site Name: EDEN MEMORIAL PARK ASSN /C
Databases: HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
Address: 11500 SEPULVEDA BLVD
Distance: 563
Direction: West
Elevation: Higher
Comments: The site is identified as having past underground storage tanks and possibly currently active underground storage tanks.  No

violations or releases are reported.  The site is not likely a REC or VEC to the Subject Property because of the absence of
reported violations or releases from the Subject Property. 

Site Name: 91844 - CHEVRON STATION
Databases: SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST UST
Address: 15448 RINALDI ST
Distance: 1027
Direction: Southwest
Elevation: Lower
Comments: The address listed does not appear to correspond with a current service station.  However, considering that no violations or

releases are reported and the proximity of Rinaldi to the Subject Property, the station is not likely a REC or VEC to the Subject
Property.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE RECORDS (continued)

Site Name: HOLY CROSS SURGERY CENTER /C
Databases: SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, UST
Address: 11550 INDIAN HILLS RD
Distance: 1140
Direction: ESE
Elevation: Lower
Comments: The site is listed as historical and currently operating underground storage tanks.  No releases or spills are reported.  THe

distance, downgradient location, and lack of releases do not make the site a REC or VEC to the Subject Property.

Site Name: HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL also known as  PROVIDENCE HOLY CROSS MEDICAL CENTER
Databases: HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, UST
Address: 15031 RINALDI STKEET
Distance: 1164
Direction: Southeast
Elevation: Lower
Comments: The site is listed as historical and currently operating underground storage tanks.  No releases or spills are reported.  THe

distance, downgradient location, and lack of releases do not make the site a REC or VEC to the Subject Property.

Site Name: HOLY CROSS MEDICAL CENTER
Databases: HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, UST, HAZNET
Address: 15031 RINALDI ST
Distance: 1207
Direction: Southeast
Elevation: Lower 
Comments: The property is southeast of the Subject Property and is listed on the above three databases indicating that the site has historical

and possibly currently operates underground storage tanks.  No indication of leaks or releases are reported on the site.  The site
also generates and transports small quantities of California designated hazardous waste.  No violations were reported in the
reports provided.  The lower elevation, distance and lack of release evidence indicate that the site is not likely a REC or VEC to
the Subject Property.

Site Name: TERRIBLE HERBST OIL COMPANY
Databases: HIST CORTESE, LUST
Address: 11501 SEPULVEDA BLVD N
Distance: 1407
Direction: WSW
Elevation: Lower
Comments: This site is located southwest of the Subject Property along Rinaldi Street and Sepulveda Blvd.  The site is listed on the Leaking

Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database indicating that a release has occurred from   The site is under the jurisdiction of  the
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the City of Los Angeles Fire Department.  A release of
gasoline that impacted was reported in both soil and groundwater occurred in 1995.  As of 2016 the site is eligible for Closure. 
Previous assessments indicate that groundwater and the contaminant plume beneath the site flows south.  As a result the site is
not likely a REC or VEC to the Subject Property.

Site Name: ROLL-OFFS 4 LESS
Databases: SWF/LF (SWIS)
Address: 14801 RINALDI ST.
Distance: 1728
Direction: WSW
Elevation: Lower
Comments: The property is listed on the SWF/LF database suggesting recycling occurs at the property.  This property is south of the Subject

Property.  Its distance and down-gradient location do not indicate that the site is a REC or VEC to the Subject Property
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.2 PHYSICAL SETTING

Ecobility Corporation reviewed the following information to describe the physical setting of the Subject Property:
 

• USGS 7.5 Minute San Fernando, California Topographic Map dated 2012
• USGS 7.5 Minute San Fernando, California Topographic Map dated 1995
• EDR Geocheck Report
• US Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS)
• State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board Geotracker Database
• Department of Toxic Substance Control Envirostor Database
• State of California, Department of Conservation, Division of Oil and Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR)
• California Division of Mines and Geology [CDMG], 1958, Bulletin 172
• California Division of Mines and Geology [CDMG], 1998, Seismic Hazard Zone Report

5.2.1 TOPOGRAPHY

The 1995 and 2012 United States Geological Survey (USGS) "San Fernando, California" 7.5 minute quadrangle maps
showing the area where the Subject Property is located were obtained and reviewed as specified in ASTM Standard
1527-13 § 8.2.3. According to the contour lines on the 1995 topographic map, the property is hilly with the upper
elevations in excess of 1120 feet above mean sea level. The Subject Property structures appear on the 1995
topographic map near the 1120 feet contour. 

5.2.2 GEOLOGY

The Site is located in the San Fernando Valley, a structural basin within the tectonically active Transverse Ranges of
southern California. The valley is bordered by the San Gabriel and Santa Susana Mountains on the north and by the
Santa Monica Mountains on the south. The Subject Property is in Mission Hills in the northern portion of the San
Fernando Valley. The Subject Property is in localized hilly topography. South of the Subject Property and Rinaldi Street,
the topographic slope is more gradual, and generally directed to the south. 

The vicinity of the Subject Property is geologically complex. The potentially-active, north-dipping, Mission Hills thrust fault
is inferred to coincide with the location of Rinaldi Street in this area (California Division of Mines and Geology [CDMG],
1958, Bulletin 172). This fault forms the structural boundary between the Mission Hills on the north and the San
Fernando Valley on the south. The Seismic Hazard Zone Report for the San Fernando quadrangle (CDMG, 1998)
indicates there is a groundwater discontinuity that coincides with the location of the Mission Hills fault. 

The Mission Hills are composed of deformed Miocene rocks of the Modelo Formation (CDMG, 1958). This formation
consists of marine sandstone, conglomerate, and siliceous and diatomaceous shale. Pleistocene alluvial sediments
occur along the southern flank of the Mission Hills.
 
A Geologic and Geotechnical Report - Investigation of Existing Groundwater Conditions and Distressed Access Road to
Residence was prepared on April 27, 2017 by Allan E. Seward Engineering Geology, Inc. regarding water flow and
saturated conditions along the access road in the vicinity where the road extends west and then south.  The investigation
included reviewing existing local and regional information and the collection of samples from test trenches.  The findings
of the report state that groundwater was detected at ground surface and at a depth of 2.5 feet at trench T-6 with
groundwater flowing also through the sidewall at trenches T--1, T-2, and T-3. The direction of flow was along the natural
drainage path.  The Eden Memorial Cemetery along with natural groundwater is reported as the source of water.  See
Appendix F for a copy of the report along with the findings and recommendations for the existing access road.
 

5.2.3 HYDROLOGY

The closest surface water bodies as identified from the 1995 USGS Quadrangle Map include: the East Canyon Channel
approximately 1/2 mile to the east and Lower Van Norman Lake and Debris Basin 1/2 to 1 mile to the northwest.  Other
smaller unidentified drainage channels appear on the topographic maps.  Within the property, ephemeral washes and
springs may be present.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.2 PHYSICAL SETTING (continued)

5.2.3 HYDROLOGY (continued)

The site is within the San Fernando Groundwater Basin of the larger Los Angeles Groundwater Basin. Groundwater
wells were not identified on the property.  No specific groundwater information is available for this site.  Based on the
geology and topography of the site, localized and isolated groundwater may be contained in sediments or fractures as a
result of infiltration from localized rainfall.  Although not identified during the site reconnaissance localized groundwater
discharge locations such as springs may be present seasonally on the Subject Property.  The geological report prepared
by Allan Seward Engineering Geology, Inc. in April 2017 states that water flow is undermining a portion of the existing
access road to the residence.  Groundwater flow was detected generally following along the natural drainage course with
groundwater at locations at ground surface.  The source of this water may be augmented from runoff and percolation
from irrigation at the Eden Memorial Cemetery west of the Subject Property.
 

5.3 HISTORICAL USE

5.3.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY

Historical information identifying the past site use was obtained from a variety of sources as detailed in Appendix C of
this report and include:
 

• City Directories
• Aerial Photographs
• Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
• Historic Topographic Maps
• City of Los Angeles Building and Safety records

 
The review of historic topographic maps, aerial photographs, city directories, and other sources indicate the Subject
Property s shown as undeveloped from approximately 1900 through 1947 at which time some grading in the area of the
current residence is identified in aerial photographs.  City Directories suggest a residence on the property in 1950.  The
residential structures are first evident in the 1952 aerial photograph.  No other development is evident on the property
from the available resources beyond 1950.  The current property property owner. Dr. Otto Klinger, is shown as a listing
for the property in 1975.  

5.3.2 CITY DIRECTORIES

Ecobility Corporation reviewed City Directories for the Subject Property and adjoining properties provided by EDR that
covered the years from 1920 through 2014.  The Subject Property address was first listed in 1950 as Lloyd R Aldrich.
No adjoining properties or surrounding properties of concern were identified.  Copies of the City Directories reviewed are
included in Appendix C of this report.  A summary of the information obtained from the review is provided in the table
below.

SUMMARY

Date Site Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1950 First listed as  Lloyd R Aldrich, likely the name

of the then current owner.
1956 No Listing The property to the north (15149 Mission Hills

Road) is first listed as Robert L. Goodyear.
1962 Lloyd Aldrich - no change in listing. The property to the north (15149 Mission Hills

Road) is  listed as Robert L. Goodyear. 
 The property to the east (15105 Mission Hills
Rd) is first list listed as Curtis Peck.

1970 Mason F Travis listed for the property. The property to the north (15149 Mission Hills
Road) is t listed as Robert L. Goodyear. 
 The property to the east (15103 Mission Hills
Rd) is listed as John Di Pietro.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.3 HISTORICAL USE (continued)

5.3.2 CITY DIRECTORIES (continued)

Date Site Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1975 Otto Klinger MD now listed for the property. The property to the north has a final listing for

Robert L Goodyear.  The property to the east
(15103 Mission Hills Rd) is listed as John Di
Pietro.

1980 Otto Klinger MD now listed for the property. No Listing
1985 Otto Klinger MD now listed for the property. No Listing
1991 Otto Klinger MD now listed for the property. The Property to the east (15105 Mission Hills Rd)

is now listed as Pacific Mechanical Contractors.
2004 Last listing for the property - Otto Klinger, MD. The property to the east (15099 and 15105

Mission Hills Rd) is listed as the Ararat Home of
Los Angeles along with numerous individual
tenants. The property to the east (15103 Mission
Hills Rd) is listed as John Di Pietro.

2010 No LIsting The property to the east (15105 Mission Hills Rd)
is listed as the Ararat Home of Los Angeles.

2014 No Listing The property to the east (15105 Mission Hills Rd)
is listed as the Ararat Home of Los Angeles and
the Eskijian Museum.

5.3.3 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Available aerial photographs dated 1928, 1938, 1947, 1952, 1964, 1969, 1977, 1979, 1983, 1989, 1994, 2002, 2005,
2009, 2010, and 2012 from EDR were reviewed.  Copies of the selected photographs are included in Appendix C of this
report.  A summary of the information obtained from the review is provided in the table below.

SUMMARY

Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1928 The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped land. WIth the exception of two the building pads, one to the

north and one to the west of the Subject Property and dirt
roads the area surrounding the property appears to be
undeveloped.  Generally, south of Mission Hills Road is
agriculture with some north of the road and east of the
Subject Property.

1938 The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped land. The two building pads to the north and west are no longer
visible.  No other changes are noted.  Sepulveda Blvd.
appears west of the Subject Property.

1947 The Subject Property appears to be largely undeveloped
land.   Preparation of a building pad appears at the likely
location of the current day residential structure.

The surrounding area appears largely as it did in 1938. 
Some additional structures appear east of the Subject
Property in the area of the current day Ararat Home.

1952 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

North of the Subject Property is another residential
property.  Structures and some agriculture appears to the
east.  The remaining areas appear similar to that
described in 1947.  Structures are present at the location
of the present day Ararat Home.

1964 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

A large amount of earth movement is present west and
northwest of the Subject Property and east of Sepulveda. 
The outline of the current day football field south of the
Subject Property and Mission Hills Road is present. More
structures are present to the east.  Southwest of the
property appears to be a cemetery.  Structures east of that
location and west of the football field are also present. 
The 405 freeway is present west of Sepulveda with
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.3 HISTORICAL USE (continued)

5.3.3 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS (continued)

Date(s) Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
Sepulveda merging onto the freeway.  Interstate 5 is
present north and northeast of the Subject Property. 
Southeast of the Subject Property and east of the football
field appears to be the present day Providence Hospital.

1969 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding property appears largely the same as in
1964 with some reconfigurement of Mission Hills Road
southwest of the Subject Property.

1977 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding area appears largely the same. 
Agriculture is still present south of Rinaldi but south of the
agriculture is now a cemetery.  West to northwest of the
site is also a cemetery.

1979 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except of the residential structures present at the current
location.

Similar to 1977 with further development adjacent to the
hospital southeast of the Subject Property.

1983 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

Similar to 1979 with more development.  Agriculture is
shrinking south of Rinaldi.

1989 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

Similar to previous yeas with increasing development.

1994 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

Similar to previous yeas with increasing development. The
Ararat Home is present to the east of the Subject 
Property. 
Ground clearing appears north of Interstate 5 in the
northeast.

2002 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding areas appear similar to 1994 with more
development.  The Ararat Home is present to the east. 
North of Interstate 5 is a new housing development.

2005 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding areas appear similar to 1994 with more
development.  The Ararat Home is present to the east.  

2009 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding areas appear similar to 1994 with more
development.  The Ararat Home is present to the east.  

2010 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding areas appear similar to 1994 with more
development.  The Ararat Home is present to the east. 

2012 The Subject Property appears as undeveloped land
except for the residential structures present at the current
location.

The surrounding areas appear similar to 1994 with more
development.  The Ararat Home is present to the east.  

5.3.4 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

A search of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps by EDR Sanborn Inc. was requested by Ecobility Corporation.  According to
EDR Sanborn Inc.,  maps for the Subject Property and the surrounding area were not identified or practically reviewable.
A copy of the "No Coverage" documentation from EDR is included in Appendix C of this report. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.3 HISTORICAL USE (continued)

5.3.5 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

Available topographic maps dated 1900, 1925/1927, 1940, 1945, 1947, 1953, 1966, 1972, 1988, 1995, and 2012. from
the USGS as provided by EDR were reviewed for this Environmental Site Assessment.  Copies of the selected
topographic maps are included in Appendix C of this report.  A summary of the information obtained from the review is
provided in the table below.

SUMMARY

Date(s) Quad Property Comments Surrounding Area Comments
1900,1900 Fernando,San

Fernando
The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped. The surrounding properties appear appear to be

undeveloped or 
 agriculture.  Over 1 mile south of the Subject
Property is the San Fernando Mission.  San
Fernando Lake is present to the northwest of the
site.

1925,1927 Sylmar,Pacoima The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped. The surrounding properties appear appear to be
undeveloped or 
 agriculture.  Over 1 mile south of the Subject
Property is the San Fernando Mission.  San
Fernando Lake is present to the northwest of the
site.

1940 San Fernando The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped. The surrounding properties appear appear to be
undeveloped or 
 agriculture.  Over 1 mile south of the Subject
Property is the San Fernando Mission.  San
Fernando Reservoir is present to the northwest of
the site.

1945 San Fernando The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped. The surrounding properties appear appear to be
undeveloped or 
 agriculture.  Over 1 mile south of the Subject
Property is the San Fernando Mission.  San
Fernando Reservoir is present to the northwest of
the site.

1947 SAN FERNANDO The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped. The surrounding properties appear appear to be
undeveloped or 
 agriculture.  Over 1 mile south of the Subject
Property is the San Fernando Mission.  San
Fernando Reservoir is present to the northwest of
the site.

1953 San Fernando The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped. The surrounding properties appear appear to be
undeveloped or agriculture.  More agriculture is
evident on both sides of  Rinaldi south of the
Subject Property.  A cemetery is present
southwest of the property between Rinaldi and San
Fernando Mission Road.  Over 1 mile south of the
Subject Property is the San Fernando Mission. 
San Fernando Reservoir is present to the
northwest of the site.

1966 San Fernando The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped
with the exception of the residential structures.

South and Southeast of the Subject Property are
Alemany High School and Holy Cross Hospital. 
West of the Subject Property is identified Eden
Memorial Cemetery.  Structures appear east of the
Subject Property on the present location of the
Ararat Home.  San Fernando Reservoir is now
labeled Lower Van Norman Lake (northwest).  A
cemetery is present south of Rinaldi.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.3 HISTORICAL USE (continued)

5.3.5 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS (continued)

1972 San Fernando No significant changes from 1966. No significant changes since 1966 except Lower
Van Norman Lake is under construction.

1988 San Fernando No significant changes from 1972. No significant changes since 1972.
1995 San Fernando No significant changes since 1988. No significant changes since 1988.  Lower Van

Norman Lake appears operational.  
2012 San Fernando The current map does not show any landmarks on

the Subject Property.
The only landmarks shown for adjacent properties
is for Eden Memorial Cemetery.

5.3.6 OIL AND GAS MAPS

Ecobility reviewed the State of California, Department of Conservation, Division of Oil and Gas and Geothermal
Resources (DOGGR), Online Mapping System (DOGGR, 2013).  Based on the information on the map, the Subject
Property may have a plugged well southwest of the residence and immediately east of the Eden Memorial Park. The well
has an API Number of 03705891 and is an oil and gas production operated by SWEPI, LP. The status of the well is that
it has been plugged.
 
A second well is identified approximately 500 feet north of the Subject Property as API Number 03705892. This well is
also and oil and gas well operated by SWEPI, LP and has a status of plugged.
 
A third well is identified south of Rinaldi. The well is identified as API Number 03722050 and is listed as operated by
Union Oil Company of California. The well is an oil and gas well with a status as plugged.

5.4 STATE AND MUNICIPAL RECORDS

Local municipal agencies, such as building and safety departments, fire prevention bureaus, and environmental health
departments were contacted to review applicable permits, and identify any current or previous reports of hazardous
materials use, storage, and/or unauthorized releases that may have impacted the Subject Property.

City of Los Angeles, Building and Safety Division - On November 21, 2017 a request for records for the property.
Pertinent records obtained from our third party provider (EDR) are provided in Appendix C.  Their search of records did
not reveal any records for the Subject Property.  Extensive records can be found in Appendix C for the Ararat Home of
Los Angeles, the east adjoining property.

City of Los Angeles  Fire Department, Fire Prevention Division - On November 20, 2017 a request was sent to the Fire
Department for records pertaining to the Subject Property.  On November 22, 2017, an email response was received
stating that no records were found for the Subject Property.
 
Los County Department of Public Works - No response has been received from this agency.  
 
Los Angeles County Department of Public Health - A request was submitted on November 21, 2017 requesting records
for the Subject Property.  A response was received on December 6, 2017 that their search revealed no records for
Landfills, Septic Tanks, and Water Wells on the Subject Property.
 November
Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts, Industrial Waste Section  - A request for records was made on November 21,
2017.  The District responded on November 28, 2017 that no records were present responsive to the request.
 
Los Angeles County Fire Department, Health Hazardous Materials Division - No November 20, 2017 a request was to
the FIre Department for records pertaining to the Subject Property.  A response was received on December 7, 2017 that
no records were found for the Subject Property address.

Los Angeles County Assessors Office - The Assessors Office files for the Subject Property were reviewed online.
Pertinent information obtained is provided in Appendix C and F.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW (continued)

5.4 STATE AND MUNICIPAL RECORDS (continued)

State of California Water Resources Control Board, Geotracker - The Subject Property and adjoining properties are not
listed on the database.
 
California Department of Toxic Substances Control - Envirostor - The Subject Property and adjoining properties are not
listed on the database.
 
South Coast Air Quality Management District database - The Subject Property was not listed on the South Coast Air
Quality Management District.  Surrounding properties including the Ararat Home of Los Angeles and Providence Holy
Cross Medical Center maintain air quality permits for equipment on site.  No violations were found for the Ararat Home
however several past violations at Providence Holy Cross Medical Center are listed including the latest in September
2016 of which the case was closed in March 2017. No open violations were evident.  A thorough search of violations for
other surrounding properties was not conducted.
 

5.5 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

Ecobility was not provided any environmental reports regarding the Subject Property for review.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The site reconnaissance was conducted on November 30, 2017 by Mr. Michael Mooradian, Environmental Professional
with Ecobility Corporation. Mr. Mooradian was accompanied during the site visit by Mr. Derik Ghookasian from the Ararat
Home of Los Angeles, Inc. and Dr. Otto Klinger, owner of the Subject Property.  Weather conditions at the time of the
site reconnaissance were sunny and 73 degrees Fahrenheit. The objective of the site reconnaissance is to obtain
information indicating the likelihood of identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject
Property.
 
The visual reconnaissance consisted of observing the boundaries of the Subject Property and systematically traversing
the site to provide an overlapping field of view, wherever possible. The entire property including the interior and exterior
of the onsite building and associated asphalt parking areas were visually and physically observed. Photographs of
pertinent site features identified during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix B.

6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

 The Subject Property is approximately 12 acres of generally undeveloped, hilly terrain.  The exception is the
approximately 1/2 acre near the summit of the property that has been developed as a residence with a home, detached
garage, pool and pool house.  Views from the property extend from the southwest to the northeast.  The lower parcels
are approximately 5 acres combined and 10 to 15 feet above Mission Hills Road.  The upper residential parcel is
approimately 1120 feet above mean sea level.
 

6.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - SUBJECT PROPERTY

Reconnaissance of the Subject Property was conducted on November 30, 2017 by Mr. Michael Mooradian of Ecobility
Corporation.  The reconnaissance included traversing the property to identify areas of environmental concern.  The
property consists of three parcels and is irregularly shaped.  The lower two parcels (APN 2664-022-008 [Lower Parcel 1]
and 2664-022-009 [lower Parcel 2) front on the north side of Mission Hills Road.  These parcels are 3.1 and 1.96 acres,
respectively.  Both parcels have flat areas above the elevation of Mission Hills Road as a result of cut and fill according
to Dr. Otto Klinger, owner of the parcels.  The areas are generally covered with natural grasses and some pepper trees.
Photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding areas are shown in Appendix B.
 
Reconnaissance of the Subject Property began at Dr. Otto Klinger's home.  Mr. Derik Ghookasian from the Ararat Home
of Los Angeles, Inc. and Dr. Otto Klinger, owner of the Subject Property accompanied Mr. Mooradian during the
reconnaissance.  Mr. Klinger was asked if any wells, hazardous waste disposal, or hazardous substances were on the
property.  Mr. Klinger informed Ecobility that these items were not on the property, beyond the volume used for personal
use.  Water to the property is supplied by the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power.  The upper parcel does
have at least 3 septic tanks that service the residence.  Access to these were identified in the front driveway as well as in
the patio west of the main house.  Dr. Klinger informed Ecobility that a separate leach pit was attached to each septic
tank.  Although no information was available regarding the design of these pits, they are typically 3 to 4 feet in diameter
and extend into the subsurface 20 to 40 feet.
 
Dr. Klinger provided a tour of the grounds extending clockwise from the driveway to the eastern portion of the upper
parcel and then traversing south to west to north and then east back to the residence.  During the reconnaissance much
of the property was identified as undeveloped with grasses, pepper trees and eucalyptus.  Other trees and plants were
also present.  At the start of the reconnaissance the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc. was observed to the east.  On the
south side of the upper parcel, adjacent properties are visible including Mission Hills Road and the Alemany High School
football field, Mission Hills Self Storage, and the Providence Holy Cross Medical Center to the southeast.  A washed out
portion of the slope in the southwestern portion of the upper parcel extending to the Lower Parcel 1 was observed.  West
of the upper parcel and extending south along the lower parcel (Parcel 1) is a masonry wall separating the Eden
Memorial Park from the Subject Property.  A trailer mounted water tank was identified west of the main residence. As the
reconnaissance continued the adjacent residence to the north of the Subject Property was observed.  The property was
largely undeveloped beyond the immediate vicinity of the residence.  Agricultural land was observed in the distance
northeast of the Subject Property and east and north of the Ararat Home.   Dr. Klinger informed Ecobility that the tank is
used to provide water to plants on various portions of the property.  
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE (continued)

6.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - SUBJECT PROPERTY (continued)

Returning to the main residence compound the reconnaissance identified the shop area at the rear of the detached
garage.  Various hand and power tools were present along with small quantities of various chemical and petroleum
products used to repair and maintain equipment.  Some paint was also identified.  The Shop area opened to the garage
where two automobiles were stored along with two approved gasoline containers.
 
Ecobility entered the main residence that is largely an open beam exposed redwood construction.  The date of
construction was 1948 according to Dr. Klinger.  Some ceiling tiles were present between the living room and dining
room.  These materials were in good condition.  These materials, as well as other non visible building materials, may
contain asbestos due to the age of the structure.  These materials may include pipe insulation or air ducting.  A detailed
inspection of the main residence was not conducted.
 
Ecobility then viewed the grounds immediately surrounding the residence.  A pond was observed on the patio south of
the main structure.  The patio extends to the west of the main residence.  Access to two septic tanks were identified in
the patio to the west.
 
A reconnaissance of the pool area identified a pool equipment area and an adjacent pool house.  The pool house is a
fully equipped house with similar construction to the main house.  A detailed inspection was not conducted of the pool
and pool house.
 
The reconnaissance then traversed along the access road toward the lower parcels. Prior to existing the residential
compound, an above ground storage tank (AST) was observed.  Dr. Klinger informed Ecobility that the tank has a
capacity of 500 gallons and contains propane.  Exiting the main residence identified a neighboring residence
immediately to the north.  The access road extends north and downhill adjacent to the northern adjacent property.  As
the road turns to the east and then back to the south water is present across the roadway.  This appears to be the area
addressed in the geological report in Appendix F.  The water may represent local groundwater discharge or flow
emanating from the Eden Memorial Park west of the Subject Property as the geological report suggests.  A drainage
area or wash extend south along the eastern boundary that may represent a wetland environ.
 
The reconnaissance continued down the access road toward Mission Hills Road.  Prior to accessing Mission Hills Road,
the reconnaissance again continued on foot.  A dirt road that extended along the southern boundary of the property was
accessed through a chain-linked fence.  The lower parcels adjoin Mission Hills Road.  The property is covered in natural
grasses, pepper trees, and other flora.  Dr. Klinger informed Ecobility that he had placed fill in the lower parcels for the
access road as well as to prepare flat areas on each of the two parcels.  Walking north toward the main house along the
access dirt road separating the two lower parcels increased in elevation approximately 10 to 15 feet.  The Lower Parcel
1 to the west is the largest of the two parcels at 3.1 acres.  Lower Parcel 2 is to the east and is smaller at 1.96 acres.
Observations to the north show a significant elevation to the upper parcel of the Subject Property.  The washed out area
observed earlier from the Upper Residence Parcel is observed from the lower end of the wash out on Lower Parcel 1.
 
 

RECONNAISSANCE SUMMARY

Section/ Item Identified?
6.3.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES Yes
6.3.2  PETROLEUM PRODUCTS Yes
6.3.3 USTs No
6.3.4 ASTs Yes
6.3.5 ODORS No
6.3.6 OTHER SUSPECT CONTAINERS No
6.3.7 EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN PCBs No
6.3.8 HEATING AND COOLING No
6.3.9 INTERIOR STAINING/CORROSION No
6.3.10 DRAINS AND SUMPS No
6.3.11 PITS, PONDS AND LAGOONS/POOLS OF LIQUID Yes
6.3.12 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT No
6.3.13 STRESSED VEGETATION No
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE (continued)

6.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - SUBJECT PROPERTY (continued)

6.3.14 SOLID WASTE DUMPING/LANDFILLS No
6.3.15 WASTE WATER/DISCHARGE FEATURES No
6.3.16  WELLS No
6.3.17  SEPTIC SYSTEMS Yes

6.3.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Only small quantities of hazardous substances were identified on the property.  These were for homeowner use and
stored property.  items included, but were not limited to paints and other household chemicals.  Although not observed,
small quantities chemicals associated with swimming pool maintenance such as chlorine and muriatic acid are likely
stored on the premises.
 

6.3.2 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

As stated in the previous section, small quantities of petroleum products were present on the property for homeowner
use including gasoline containers and motor oil for yard equipment and lubricants.  These items were in small quantities
and appeared to in their proper containers.
 

6.3.3 USTs

Underground storage tanks were observed on the Subject Property.

6.3.4 ASTs

One above ground storage tank (AST) was observed on the west side of the entrance to the residential property.  The
tank was approximately 500 gallons and used to store propane for delivery to the residential structures.  No leaks or
staining was observed.  Photos of the tank are in Appendix B.
 

6.3.5 ODORS

No evidence of odors were identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.6 OTHER SUSPECT CONTAINERS

No other suspect containers were identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.  A portable water
tank was observed on the west end of the property.  Dr. Klinger explained it was used to transport water across the
property for irrigation.

6.3.7 EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN PCBs

Ecobility did not identify any transformers or other equipment that may contain PCBs on the property.  If pole mounted
transformers are present those are under the jurisdiction of the local utility.  No other PCB containing equipment was
identified on the Subject Property.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE (continued)

6.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - SUBJECT PROPERTY (continued)

6.3.8 HEATING AND COOLING

Although these systems may be present, Ecobility did not observe these systems during the site reconnaissance.

 

6.3.9 INTERIOR STAINING/CORROSION

Interior staining or corrosion was not observed on the Subject Property.

6.3.10 DRAINS AND SUMPS

WIth the exception of the swimming pool drain, no drains or sumps, including floor drains, catch basins or oil/water
separators were observed on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.11 PITS, PONDS AND LAGOONS/POOLS OF LIQUID

A decorative pond is present just south of the main residence.  A swimming pool is northwest of the main residence and
southwest of the pool house.  The pond and the pool are not considered RECs on the Subject Property.
 
During the reconnaissance Dr. Klinger informed us of at least three leach pits on the property associated with the septic
tanks.  Although no construction information was provided, these are often 3 to 4 feet in diameter and 20 to 40 feet deep
used to discharge liquid from the septic tank.  These pits are conservatively designated as RECs although some
professionals may not classify them as such because of their domestic purpose.  

6.3.12 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT

Stained soil or pavement was not observed on the Subject Property.

6.3.13 STRESSED VEGETATION

No stressed vegetation was observed or identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.14 SOLID WASTE DUMPING/LANDFILLS

Solid waste dumping and/or landfills were not identified on the Subject Property.

6.3.15 WASTE WATER/DISCHARGE FEATURES

No waste water/discharge features were observed or identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.
As described in Section 6.3, a natural drainage area along eastern portion of the property was observed.
 

6.3.16 WELLS

Wells were not observed on the property.  According to Dr. Klinger, no water wells are present on the property.  Water is
provided by the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power.  
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE (continued)

6.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - SUBJECT PROPERTY (continued)

6.3.17 SEPTIC SYSTEMS

Three septic tank locations were identified during the site reconnaissance.  One was present in the driveway just east of
the front door of the main residence.  Two others were identified in the patio west of the main residence.  According to
Dr. Klinger, the three septic tanks are connected to three leach pits on the property.  The use of septic tanks for domestic
purposes is conservatively considered a REC.  These tanks are conservatively designated as RECs although some
professionals may not classify them as such because of their domestic purpose.However, 

6.4 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Ecobility conducted a drive by reconnaissance of the adjoining properties.  Along the eastern boundary of the property is
a high voltage transmission corridor extending north and south.  East of the corridor and adjoining the Subject Property
is the Ararat Home of Los Angeles, Inc. an assisting living facility.  South of the Subject Property is Mission Hills Road
and south of this the Alemany High School football field and Mission Hills Self Storage.  North of the Subject Property is
a residential property.  Agricultural property is observed to the distant northeast.  West of the Subject Property is Eden
Memorial Park.  A Summary of uses and conditions is tabulated below. Detailed information is discussed following the
summary along with an opinion about the significance of the listing.

RECONNAISSANCE SUMMARY

Section/ Item Identified?
6.4.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES No
6.4.2 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS No
6.4.3 USTs No
6.4.4 ASTs No
6.4.5 ODORS No
6.4.6 OTHER SUSPECT CONTAINERS No
6.4.7 EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN PCBs Yes
6.4.8 HEATING AND COOLING No
6.4.9 INTERIOR STAINING/CORROSION No
6.4.10 DRAINS AND SUMPS No
6.4.11 PITS, PONDS AND LAGOONS/POOLS OF LIQUID No
6.4.12 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT No
6.4.13 STRESSED VEGETATION No
6.4.14 SOLID WASTE DUMPING/LANDFILLS No
6.4.15 WASTE WATER/DISCHARGE FEATURES No
6.4.16 WELLS No
6.4.17 SEPTIC SYSTEMS No

6.4.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Hazardous substances were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.2 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Petroleum Products were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.  A review of database
records suggest that the east adjoining property may have historical or currently operated one or more underground
storage tanks.  The presence of these tanks do not represent a REC or VEC to the Subject Property.

6.4.3 USTs

Underground storage tanks were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.  
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE (continued)

6.4 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - ADJOINING PROPERTIES (continued)

6.4.4 ASTs

 Above ground storage tanks were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.5 ODORS

Noxious or other odors were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.6 OTHER SUSPECT CONTAINERS

Suspect containers were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.7 EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN PCBs

Equipment likely to contain PCBs were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.  Pole
mounted transformer and free standing transformers that may contain PCBs were identified on public utility poles and on
or adjacent to adjoining commercial/institutional properties.  These transformers are likely owned by the Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power, the local utility, who would be responsible in the event of a release. 

6.4.8 HEATING AND COOLING

Heating and cooling systems were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.  

6.4.9 INTERIOR STAINING/CORROSION

Interior staining was not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.10 DRAINS AND SUMPS

No drains or sumps, including floor drains, catch basins or oil/water separators were observed during the site
reconnaissance on adjoining properties.
 

6.4.11 PITS, PONDS AND LAGOONS/POOLS OF LIQUID

Pits, ponds, or lagoons were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.12 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT

Stained soil or pavement was not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.13 STRESSED VEGETATION

No stressed vegetation was observed or identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.14 SOLID WASTE DUMPING/LANDFILLS

Solid waste dumping was not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE (continued)

6.4 SITE RECONNAISSANCE - ADJOINING PROPERTIES (continued)

6.4.15 WASTE WATER/DISCHARGE FEATURES

Waste water discharge features were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.16 WELLS

Wells were not identified on the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.

6.4.17 SEPTIC SYSTEMS

No septic systems were observed or identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.

12/19/2017 28



Phase I ESA
Project#051-17-001-1

7.0 INTERVIEWS

Ecobility interviewed the following parties that potentially had information pertinent to the environmental site assessment
update for the Subject Property:
 
In Person - Dr. Otto Klinger, property owner.  Dr. Klinger provided a tour of the entire property during the site
reconnaissance and answered questions during the assessment.  Dr. Klinger informed Ecobility that no water wells were
present on the property and that water is supplied by the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power.  Dr. Klinger also
informed Ecobility that the residence used septic tanks and is not connected to the Los Angeles City sewer system.  The
residence has three septic tanks and three associated leach pits.  
 
In Person - Mr. Derik Ghookasian - Chief Operating Officer of the Ararat Home of Los Angeles.  Mr. Ghookasian
provided information about the purchase and future use of the Subject Property.
 
 

8.0 NON-SCOPE SERVICES

Ecobility conducted limited observations to address conditions beyond the scope of the Practice.  A summary of the
observations are provided below.

8.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

An asbestos survey of the property was not conducted as part of this scope of work.  The structures on the residential
parcels were constructed in 1948 according to the property owner. Dr. Otto Klinger.  Suspect material was identified in
the ceiling between the living room and dining room. This material did not appear damaged.  Based on the age of the
building other suspect materials may be present and a survey is warranted prior to any major remodels or demolition.

8.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT

Lead-based paint (LBP) is defined as any paint, varnish, stain or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cm2 (or 5,000 ug/g
or 0.5% by weight) or more of lead. Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act in 1992
also known as Title X, to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, soil and dust. Under Section 1017 of Title X,
intact LBP on most walls and ceilings is considered a hazard although the condition of the paint should be monitored and
maintained to ensure that it does not become deteriorated. The USEPA and the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) require the disclosure of known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of
most housing built before 1978.
 
Based on the age of the onsite structures (1948) there is a potential for the presence of LBP. Prior to any renovation,
remodeling or demolition activities, all painted surfaces should be surveyed for the presence of lead-based paint (LBP).
The potential presence of suspect LBP is considered another environmental concern to the Subject Property.

8.3 RADON

Radon gas is a product of the decay series that begins with uranium. Radon is produced directly from radium, which can
be commonly found in bedrock that contains black shale and/or granite. Radon gas can migrate through the ground and
enter buildings through porous concrete or fractures. Radon tends to accumulate in poorly ventilated basements.
Long-term exposure to radon has been associated with lung cancer.
 
The Subject Property is identified by the USEPA with all of Los Angeles County as located in Radon Zone 2. This zone
indicates average radon levels at greater than 2.0 picocuries per Liter (pCi/L), but less than 4.0 pCi/L.  However, the
California Geological Survey Radon Potential Zone Map for Southern Los Angeles County, California dated January
2005 and prepared by Ron Churchill identifies this area of Mission Hills as a "Moderate Potential for Indoor Radon
Levels Above 4.0 pCi/L."  Most of the City of Los Angeles is in the low potential area but a few isolated areas such as
this portion of Mission Hills, has a moderate potential.  City-Data.com used USEPA data and found that 20 tests were
performed in Mission Hills and the analysis of these samples did not identify concentrations in excess of 4.0 pCi/L.  This
higher designation is given likely because higher concentrations of radon are often found in hilly or mountainous areas
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8.0 NON-SCOPE SERVICES (continued)

8.3 RADON (continued)

where bedrock is near the surface or exposed.  Ecobility recommends that any design and construction of new
structures consider radon mitigation.

8.4 NEPA CHECKLIST

Ecobility has reviewed historical and biological resources information as was present in readily available government
databases as searched and provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. in the EDR NEPASearch Map Report.  A
copy of the full report, including the database resources used for each of the areas is found in Appendix C.  The
following Table presents a summary of the findings of that report.

Applicable Regulation from 47 CFR/FCC Checklist Database Search
Distance
(Miles)

Within
Search

Within 1/8
Mile

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(1) Officially Designated
Wilderness Area

US Federal Lands 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(1) Officially Designated
Wilderness Area

US Wilderness preservation 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

US Federal Lands 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

CA PCT Lands 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

CA Conservation Easement 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

CA Protected Areas 1 YES NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

CA ACEC 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

US NCED 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

US ACEC 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

US Scenic River 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

CA Land Ownership 1 YES NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

US Critical Water Habitat 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(2) Officially Designated
Wildlife Preserve

US Critical Land Habitat 1 NO NO

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(3) Threatened or Endangered
Species or Critical Habitat

US Endangered Species County YES N/A

NATURAL AREAS MAP - 1.1307a(3) Threatened or Endangered
Species or Critical Habitat

CA Endangered Species 1 YES YES

HISTORIC SITES MAP - 1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National
Register

CA Historic Landmarks 1 YES NO

HISTORIC SITES MAP - 1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National
Register

Natchez Trace National Scenic 1 NO NO

HISTORIC SITES MAP - 1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National
Register

Potomac Heritage National Scenic 1 NO NO

HISTORIC SITES MAP - 1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National
Register

Indian Reservations 1 NO NO

HISTORIC SITES MAP - 1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National
Register

US Trails 1 NO NO

HISTORIC SITES MAP - 1.1307a (4) Listed or eligible for National
Register

National Register of Historic Places 1 YES NO

FLOODPLAIN MAP - 1.1307 (6) Located in a Flood Plain FLOODPLAIN 1 NO NO
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8.0 NON-SCOPE SERVICES (continued)

8.4 NEPA CHECKLIST (continued)

NEPA Summary (continued)

listings on the Antenna and Antenna Registration databases show a number of broadcasting towers within 1/4 to 1/2 mile
of the Subject Property designation.
 
Two Heliports are also identified within proximity of the Subject Property including one at Providence Holy Cross Hospital
to the southeast and the Department of Water and Power site in Granada Hills northwest of the Subject Property based
on information in the AIRPORT database.
 
A power transmission line corridor is identified extending from south/southeast to the north/northwest along the eastern
boundary of the Subject Property as wells as extending west at a distance of approximately 1/8 to 1/4 mile north of the
Subject Property. These are high voltage transmission lines.  No tests were conducted to collect data on the presence or
magnitude of electromagnetics, radiowaves or other issues that may be related to environmental or human health
impacts from antennas or high voltage transmission lines.
 

8.5 WETLANDS

Ecobility reviewed the Wetlands information provided in the NEPASearch Map Report found in Appendix C and
summarized in the Table in Section 8.4 of this report.  This report is based on The Wetlands Map as defined in 47 CFR
1.1307(7); and the National Wetlands Inventory Data (where available) as defined in 40CFR 6.302.  This report identifies
two locations from the National Wetlands Inventory List 0 to 1/8 mile of Subject Property.  The first location as identified
on the map (Appendix C) corresponds with the wash along the eastern boundary of the property along and just west of
the power transmission corridor and is described as approximately 340 feet east to northeast of the Subject Property
designation on the map.  The location is marked as in the System Palustrine, Class Emergent, and Temporarily Flooded
(PEM1A).  The Palustrine System includes all non tidal wetlands dominated by trees, shrubs, persistent emergents,
emergent mosses or lichens, and all such wetlands that occur in tidal areas where salinity due to ocean-derived salts is
below 0.5 ppt. It also includes wetlands lacking such vegetation, but with all of the following four characteristics: (1) area
less than 8 ha (20 acres); (2) active wave-formed or bedrock shoreline features lacking; (3) water depth in the deepest
part of basin less than 2.5 m (8.2 ft) at low water; and (4) salinity due to ocean-derived salts less than 0.5 ppt.  The EM
Class represents EMERGENT and is characterized by erect, rooted, herbaceous hydrophytes, excluding mosses and
lichens. This vegetation is present for most of the growing season in most years. These wetlands are usually dominated
by perennial plants.  The subclass 1 is identified as Persistent dominated by species that normally remain standing at
least until the beginning of the next growing season. This subclass is found only in the Estuarine and Palustrine systems.
Finally the location has a modifier A for temporarily flooded indicating surface water is present for brief periods (from a
few days to a few weeks) during the growing season, but the water table usually lies well below the ground surface for
the most of the season.
 
The second location is 381 feet northeast of the Subject Property designation on the map corresponding to the same
wash.  The listing identifies it as System Palustrine, Class Forested (FO), and Temporarily Flooded (PFOA).  The
remaining several locations are over 1/4 mile from the Subject Property.  The presence of the above locations likely
require further assessment prior to design and development.
 
The next closest National Wetlands Inventory designated site is 1/4 to 1/2 mile east to southeast from the Subject
Property designation.  The location is designated as R4SBAr or Riverine System which consists of all wetlands
contained within a channel; Subsystem 4 or intermittent, Streambed Class; temporarily flooded, with artificial substrates. 
This location appears to correspond with the location of East Canyon Channel.
 
The presence of Wetlands on or near the Subject Property are environmental concerns that warrant further investigation
as to the impact thse environs have on costs and timing of any future development of the Subject Property.  
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Key Contacts and Government Records Searched

  Obstructions, Airports, Topographic gradient
47 CFR 1.1307(8)• FCC antenna/tower sites, FAA Markings and 

FCC & FAA Map

47 CFR 1.1307(7); 40 CFR 6.302• National Wetlands Inventory Data (where available)
Wetlands Map

47 CFR 1.1307(6); 40 CFR 6.302• National Flood Plain Data (where available)
Flood Plain Map

• Indian Reservations
• State Historic Places (where available)

47 CFR 1.1307(4); 40 CFR 6.302• National Register of Historic Places
Historic Sites Map

  and Wildlife, Critical Habitat Data (where available)
47 CFR 1.1307(3); 40 CFR 6.302• Threatened or Endangered Species, Fish
40 CFR 6.302   - Fish and Wildlife
40 CFR 6.302(e)   - Wild and scenic rivers

     and refuges
47 CFR 1.1307(2)   - Officially designated wildlife preserves, sanctuaries
47 CFR 1.1307(1)   - Officially designated wilderness areas

• Federal Lands Data:
Natural Areas Map

RegulationSection

in the Map Findings Summary on page 2 of this report.
The report provides maps and data for the following items (where available). Search results are provided

3794207.5UTM Y (Meters): 
365255.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
118.463860 - 118˚ 27’ 49.9’’Longitude (West): 
34.282082 - 34˚ 16’ 55.5’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MISSION HILLS, CA  91345
Date: 11/15/1715149, 15151 & ADJACENT PARCEL MISSION HILLS ROAD
Inquiry #: 5109258.14sPROPOSED LAND ACQUISITION MISSION HILLS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

research, to determine whether a proposed site or action will have significant environmental effect.
The EDR NEPASearch Map Report provides information which may be used, in conjunction with additional

enhance environmental quality as much as possible.
understanding and scrutiny, avoid or minimize adverse effects of proposed actions, and restore and
analyze potential environmental effects of proposed actions and their alternatives for public
decision-making processes appropriate and careful consideration of all environmental effects and actions,
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) requires that Federal agencies include in their

EDR NEPASearch DESCRIPTION



TC5109258.14s   Page 3 of 117































1160

1
200

1200
1160

11
60

1320

1160

1160

12
80

1200

1280
1240

1
3

20

12801280

1240

1240
1240

1200

1200

1200

60

1

2
40

1 240
12

0 0

1 2 00
11

60

1160 1200

1280 11
60

11
20

1160 12
80

12
00

1 240

1200

1200

1080

1
1

60

116
0

1160

11
60

1160

1 1 60

1160

1160

1000

1120

1 120

11
20

1120

1120

960960

1080

1 080

1080

1080

1040

1040 1040

10
00

1000

1000

1000

960

960

TC5109258.14s   Page 75 of 117



























�(�;�(�&�8�7�,�9�(���6�8�0�0�$�5�<

�6�(�/�(�&�7�(�'���$�'�'�5�(�6�6�(�6

�7�K�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���D�G�G�U�H�V�V�H�V���Z�H�U�H���V�H�O�H�F�W�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���F�O�L�H�Q�W�����I�R�U���(�'�5���W�R���U�H�V�H�D�U�F�K�������$�Q�����;�����L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�V���Z�K�H�U�H��
�L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���Z�D�V���L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�L�H�G��

Address Type Findings

�������������0�L�V�V�L�R�Q���+�L�O�O�V���5�R�D�G Client Entered X

�������������0�L�V�V�L�R�Q���+�L�O�O�V���5�R�D�G Client Entered X

�������������0�L�V�V�L�R�Q���+�L�O�O�V���5�R�D�G Client Entered X

�������������� ���� �3�D�J�H����



Year Uses Source

�)�,�1�'�,�1�*�6

Year Uses Source

�������� �$�5�$�5�$�7���+�2�0�(���2�)���/�$ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�5�$�5�$�7���+�2�0�(���2�)���/�$ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�0�0�$�5�,�= �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�P�E�D�U�W�V�X�P �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�/�$�.�+�9�(�5�'�<�$�1 �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�*�+�$�=�$�5�,�$�1���+�D�L�J �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�%�9�$�/�,�$�1���0�D�Q�D�Y�D�] �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�������� �3�D�F�L�I�L�F���0�H�F�K�D�Q�L�F�D�O���&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�R�U�V�3�D�F�L�I�L�F�����%�H�O�O

���������������0�,�6�6�,�2�1���+�,�/�/�6���5�'

Year Uses Source

�������� �Q�R���L�Q�I�R �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�0�L�V�V�L�R�Q���+�L�O�O�V���5�R�D�G

���������������0�L�V�V�L�R�Q���+�L�O�O�V���5�R�D�G

Year Uses Source

�������� �7�$�9�,�'�,�$�1�$�O�H�[ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�<�$�5�,�&�,�<�$�1�6�D�N�H �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�=�$�5�.�2�8�1�.�D�\ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�5�$�5�$�7���+�2�0�(���2�)���/�$ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�%�9�$�/�,�$�1���0�D�Q�D�Y�D�] �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�*�+�$�=�$�5�,�$�1���+�D�L�J �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�/�$�.�+�9�(�5�'�<�$�1 �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�P�E�D�U�W�V�X�P �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�0�0�$�5�,�= �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�5�$�5�$�7���+�2�0�(���2�)���/�$ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�5�0�(�1�,�$�1�6�D�U�R���+ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�5�7�,�1�<�$�1�%�H�U �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�$�7�$�0�,�$�1���0�D�U�L�D �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�%�$�5�2�1�,�$�1�6�D�Q�G�U�D �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�%�(�'�5�2�6�6�,�$�1���.�R�K�D�U�L�N �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�%�2�*�2�=�,�$�1�+ �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�(�6�.�(�-�,�$�1���$�G�U�H�Q�D �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�*�+�$�5�,�%�,�$�1�0�D�U�\�D�P �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�+�$�&�2�3�,�$�1�6�K�R�X�V�K�D�Q �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�.�,�1�*���*�U�D�F�H �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�0�(�.�(�1�,�$�1�$�Q�O�L�N �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�2�/�(�$�1�'�(�5���.�D�W�K�O�H�H�Q �+�D�L�Q�H�V�����&�R�P�S�D�Q�\

�������������� ���� �3�D�J�H����



Proposed Land Acquisition Mission Hills

15149, 15151 & Adjacent Parcel Mission Hills Road
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EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search
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800.352.0050
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EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

The EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:
      •   search for parcel information and/or legal description;
      •   search for ownership information;
      •   research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
          registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
      •   access a copy of the deed;
      •   search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
      •   provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
          instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
      •   provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION_______________________________

ADDRESS

15149, 15151 & Adjacent Parcel Mission Hills Road
Proposed Land Acquisition Mission Hills

Mission Hills, CA  91345

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

LA Recorder
Los Angeles, CA

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Deed 1:

Type of Deed: deed

Title is vested in: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Title received from: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Deed Dated 1/31/2008

Deed Recorded: 4/3/2008

Book: NA

Page: na

Volume: na

Instrument: na

Docket: NA

Land Record Comments:

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description: See Exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 2664-022-008

Comments: See Exhibit

Deed 2:

Type of Deed: deed

Title is vested in: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Title received from: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Deed Dated 1/31/2008

Deed Recorded: 4/3/2008

Book: NA

Page: na

Volume: na

Instrument: na

Docket: NA
Land Record Comments:

5109258.7     Page 1



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description: See Exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 2664-022-009

Comments: See Exhibit

Deed 3:

Type of Deed: deed

Title is vested in: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Title received from: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Deed Dated 3/5/2008

Deed Recorded: 4/3/2008

Book: NA

Page: na

Volume: na

Instrument: na

Docket: NA

Land Record Comments:

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description: See Exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Otto J Klinger Trustee

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 2664-022-018

Comments: See Exhibit

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

¨ ýEnvironmental Lien: Found Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

¨ ýAULs: Found Not Found

5109258.7     Page 2
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Appendix D:

REGULATORY RECORDS
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Proposed Land Acquisition Mission Hills
15149, 15151 & Adjacent Parcel Mission Hills Road
Mission Hills, CA  91345

Inquiry Number: 5109258.2s
November 15, 2017
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

15149, 15151 & ADJACENT PARCEL MISSION HILLS ROAD
MISSION HILLS, CA 91345

COORDINATES

34.2820800 - 34˚ 16’ 55.48’’Latitude (North): 
118.4638630 - 118˚ 27’ 49.90’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
365255.4UTM X (Meters): 
3794207.5UTM Y (Meters): 
1127 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5636833 SAN FERNANDO, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140514Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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H27 TOSCO S.S. #4713 11550 LAUREL CNYN HIST CORTESE Lower 2407, 0.456, ESE

H26 TOSCO - 76 STATION # 11550 LAUREL CANYON LUST Lower 2407, 0.456, ESE

G25 CALTRANS HIGHWAY MAI 11930 N BLUCHER AVE LUST, AST Higher 2322, 0.440, NW

G24 NORTH HILLS RECYCLIN 11780 BLUCHER AVE. SWF/LF Higher 2182, 0.413, NW

23 LAUSD - NORTH VALLEY 11450 N SHARP AVE LUST Lower 2094, 0.397, SE

22 GENESIS RECYCLING 801 RINALDI ST STE R SWRCY Lower 2059, 0.390, ESE

F21 NORTH HILLS RECYCLIN 11700 BLUCHER AVE SWF/LF, HAZNET Higher 1936, 0.367, NW

E20 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 15540 RINALDI STREET LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1916, 0.363, WSW

E19 CAREY WEHRLI 15540 RINALDI ST LUST Lower 1916, 0.363, WSW

F18 SAN FERNANDO CALTRAN 11930 BLUCHER AVENUE SWF/LF Higher 1869, 0.354, NW

E17 ROLL-OFFS 4 LESS 14801 RINALDI ST. SWF/LF Lower 1728, 0.327, WSW

16 NORTH HILLS RECYCLIN 11700 BLUCHER AVENUE SWF/LF Lower 1441, 0.273, WNW

15 TERRIBLE HERBST OIL 11501 SEPULVEDA BLVD LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1407, 0.266, WSW

D14 HOLY CROSS MEDICAL C 15031 RINALDI ST UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Lower 1207, 0.229, SE

D13 CITY OF HOPE MISSION 15031 RINALDI ST CA FID UST, HAZNET Lower 1207, 0.229, SE

C12 PROVIDENCE HOLY CROS 11550 N INDIAN HILLS UST Lower 1176, 0.223, ESE

D11 PROVIDENCE HOLY CROS 15031 W RINALDI ST UST Lower 1164, 0.220, SE

D10 HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL 15031 RINALDI STKEET HIST UST Lower 1164, 0.220, SE

C9 HOLY CROSS SURGERY C 11550 INDIAN HILLS R SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1140, 0.216, ESE

C8 HOLY CROSS SURGERY C 11550 INDIAN HILLS R UST Lower 1140, 0.216, ESE

C7 OUTPATIENT DIAGNOSTI 11570 INDIAN HILLS R RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 1122, 0.213, ESE

B6 91844 15448 RINALDI HIST UST Lower 1027, 0.195, SW

B5 91844 - CHEVRON STAT 15448 RINALDI ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1027, 0.195, SW

A4 EDEN MEMORIAL PARK A 11500 SEPULVEDA BLVD SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 563, 0.107, West

A3 SAME AS ABOVE 11500 SEPULVEDA BLVD HIST UST Higher 563, 0.107, West

2 EDEN MEMORIAL PARK A 11521 MEMORY PARK AV SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 102, 0.019, SSW

1 UNK 15105 MISSION HILLS SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
15149, 15151 & ADJACENT PARCEL MISSION HILLS ROAD
MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5109258.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
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DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5109258.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OUTPATIENT DIAGNOSTI   11570 INDIAN HILLS R ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) C7 9

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 SWF/LF sites
within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SAN FERNANDO CALTRAN   11930 BLUCHER AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) F18 12
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 08/14/2017
Facility ID: 19-AR-1229
Operational Status: Active
Regulation Status: Notification

     NORTH HILLS RECYCLIN   11700 BLUCHER AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) F21 12
Database: LOS ANGELES CO. LF, Date of Government Version: 07/17/2017
Site ID: 2776
Status: Active

     NORTH HILLS RECYCLIN   11780 BLUCHER AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) G24 13
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 08/14/2017
Facility ID: 19-AR-1254
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY  S107531547 240TH ST & AVE J EAST      CDL
LOS ANGELES COUNTY  S107537787 BARSTOW & SANTA FE      CDL
LOS ANGELES COUNTY  S107539628 OAKMAN DR/BETW BUNBURY & GUINE      CDL
LOS ANGELES COUNTY  S107541010 VEH STOP: AZUSA & AROMA AVE      CDL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2x2Ext1zE38xtCARzR1R3T2Rxh2sCy26Rr4kRy5VRZ2fx11bEB7Xtd2Lzh2Y362Lxl78CF2.R589RF23xh27Ej1Ytx6xzp2k3A1rxjAqCM39RI6aRe9CRW0zTq3LR6tlh72Fx.2WEK1MtQTCzA2b3w1LxE8qCO6kRT4uRp2BRi6MT75uRw8Rh71
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2x2Ext1zE38xtCARzR1R3T2Rxh2sCy26Rr4kRy5VRZ2fx11bEB7Xtd2Lzh2Y362Lxl78CF2.R589RF23xh27Ej1Ytx6xzp2k3A1rxjAqCM39RI6aRe9CRW0zTq3LR6tlh72Fx.2WEK1MtQTCzA2b3w1LxE8qCO6kRT4uRp8BRi8MT79uRw8Rh71
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2x2Ext1zE38xtCARzR1R3T2Rxh2sCy26Rr4kRy5VRZ2fx11bEB7Xtd2Lzh2Y362Lxl78CF2.R589RF23xh27Ej1Ytx6xzp2k3A1rxjAqCM39RI6aRe9CRW0zTq3LR6tlh72Fx.2WEK1MtQTCzA2b3w1LxE8qCO6kRT4uRpABRi7MT73uRw9Rh71
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2x2Ext1zE38xtCARzR1R3T2Rxh2sCy26Rr4kRy5VRZ2fx11bEB7Xtd2Lzh2Y362Lxl78CF2.R589RF23xh27Ej1Ytx6xzp2k3A1rxjAqCM39RI6aRe9CRW0zTq3LR6tlh72Fx.2WEK1MtQTCzA2b3w1LxE8qCO6kRT5uRp2BRi1MT72uRw1Rh71
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D13 CA FID USTCITY OF HOPE MISSION HILLS S101618505
SE HAZNET15031 RINALDI ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.229 mi.
1207 ft.

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 19012792

HAZNET

C12 USTPROVIDENCE HOLY CROSS SURGERY CENT U004264372
ESE 11550 N INDIAN HILLS RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.223 mi.
1176 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: FA0031355

D11 USTPROVIDENCE HOLY CROSS MEDICAL CENTE U004264039
SE 15031 W RINALDI ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.220 mi.
1164 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: FA0008625

D10 HIST USTHOLY CROSS HOSPITAL S118411179
SE 15031 RINALDI STKEET    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.220 mi.
1164 ft.

C9 SWEEPS USTHOLY CROSS SURGERY CENTER /C S101582602
ESE CA FID UST11550 INDIAN HILLS RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.216 mi.
1140 ft.

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Comp Number: 5316

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 19000405

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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16 SWF/LFNORTH HILLS RECYCLING, INC. S108407544
WNW 11700 BLUCHER AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS (IN LOS ANGELES), CA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.273 mi.
1441 ft.

SWF/LF
    Operational Status: Active
    Regulation Status: Permitted
    Facility ID: 19-AR-1232

15 LUSTTERRIBLE HERBST OIL COMPANY S104160047
WSW HIST CORTESE11501 SEPULVEDA BLVD N    N/A
1/4-1/2 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.266 mi.
1407 ft.

LUST
    Status: Pollution Characterization
    Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
    Facility Id: 913450325
    Global Id: T0603702299
    Global ID: T0603702299

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 913450325

D14 USTHOLY CROSS MEDICAL CENTER U001567672
SE SWEEPS UST15031 RINALDI ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIST USTMISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.229 mi.
1207 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 24856

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 345

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000003966

CITY OF HOPE MISSION HILLS  (Continued) S101618505

    GEPAID: CAL000410953

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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F21 SWF/LFNORTH HILLS RECYCLING INC. S113119359
NW HAZNET11700 BLUCHER AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS, CA  91344

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.367 mi.
1936 ft.

SWF/LF
    Status: Active

E20 LUSTSHELL SERVICE STATION S105126324
WSW HIST CORTESE15540 RINALDI STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 SUN VALLEY, CA  91344

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.363 mi.
1916 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0603702293
    Global Id: T0603794080

E19 LUSTCAREY WEHRLI S103065870
WSW 15540 RINALDI ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS, CA  91344

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.363 mi.
1916 ft.

LUST
    Status: Case Closed
    Facility Id: 913440061
    Global ID: T0603702293

F18 SWF/LFSAN FERNANDO CALTRANS - LVTOP. S107030101
NW 11930 BLUCHER AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS (IN LOS ANGELES), CA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.354 mi.
1869 ft.

SWF/LF
    Operational Status: Active
    Regulation Status: Notification
    Facility ID: 19-AR-1229

E17 SWF/LFROLL-OFFS 4 LESS S111076066
WSW 14801 RINALDI ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS, CA  91344

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.327 mi.
1728 ft.

SWF/LF
    Status: Active
    Site ID: 336

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G25 LUSTCALTRANS HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE STATION S109117573
NW AST11930 N BLUCHER AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  91344

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.440 mi.
2322 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0603791230

G24 SWF/LFNORTH HILLS RECYCLING INC., C&D S113880124
NW 11780 BLUCHER AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS (IN LOS ANGELES), CA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.413 mi.
2182 ft.

SWF/LF
    Operational Status: Active
    Regulation Status: Notification
    Facility ID: 19-AR-1254

23 LUSTLAUSD - NORTH VALLEY OCCUPATIONAL CNTR S109117661
SE 11450 N SHARP AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.397 mi.
2094 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0603712781

22 SWRCYGENESIS RECYCLING S112161960
ESE 801 RINALDI ST STE R    N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN FERNANDO, CA  91345

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.390 mi.
2059 ft.

SWRCY
    Cert Id: RC164548.001

NORTH HILLS RECYCLING INC.  (Continued) S113119359

    Site ID: 2776

HAZNET
    GEPAID: CAL000251937

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H27 HIST CORTESETOSCO S.S. #4713 S105026144
ESE 11550 LAUREL CNYN    N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN FERNANDO, CA  91340

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.456 mi.
2407 ft.

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: R-11040

H26 LUSTTOSCO - 76 STATION #4713 S103282015
ESE 11550 LAUREL CANYON BL    N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN FERNANDO, CA  91340

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.456 mi.
2407 ft.

LUST
    Status: Leak being confirmed
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Facility Id: R-11040
    Global Id: T0603705005
    Global ID: T0603705005

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CA AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities California Environmental Protection Agency 07/06/2016 07/12/2016 09/19/2016
CA BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing State Water Resources Control Board 09/21/2017 09/21/2017 11/09/2017
CA CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan Department of Health Services 01/01/1989 07/27/1994 08/02/1994
CA CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database California Environmental Protection Agency 10/31/1994 09/05/1995 09/29/1995
CA CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Department of Toxic Substances Control 06/30/2017 08/18/2017 09/21/2017
CA CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System Office of Emergency Services 05/09/2017 07/26/2017 09/21/2017
CA CORTESE "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information 09/21/2017 09/21/2017 10/13/2017
CA DEED Deed Restriction Listing DTSC and SWRCB 09/05/2017 09/06/2017 11/08/2017
CA DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities Department of Toxic Substance Control 08/02/2017 08/08/2017 10/16/2017
CA EMI Emissions Inventory Data California Air Resources Board 12/31/2015 03/21/2017 08/15/2017
CA ENF Enforcement Action Listing State Water Resoruces Control Board 08/18/2017 08/22/2017 10/24/2017
CA ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/21/2017 07/25/2017 10/17/2017
CA Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing California Integrated Waste Management Board 08/15/2017 08/22/2017 10/25/2017
CA HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing Integrated Waste Management Board 05/30/2017 05/31/2017 08/15/2017
CA HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data California Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/2016 07/12/2017 10/17/2017
CA HIST CAL-SITES Calsites Database Department of Toxic Substance Control 08/08/2005 08/03/2006 08/24/2006
CA HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/01/2001 01/22/2009 04/08/2009
CA HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database State Water Resources Control Board 10/15/1990 01/25/1991 02/12/1991
CA HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 08/21/2017 08/22/2017 10/25/2017
CA HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database Department of Toxic Substances Control 10/10/2017 10/10/2017 10/17/2017
CA ICE ICE Department of Toxic Subsances Control 08/21/2017 08/22/2017 10/25/2017
CA LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER) State Water Qualilty Control Board 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 11/09/2017
CA LIENS Environmental Liens Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 08/31/2017 09/05/2017 11/08/2017
CA LUST Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 11/09/2017
CA LUST REG 1 Active Toxic Site Investigation California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/01/2001 02/28/2001 03/29/2001
CA LUST REG 2 Fuel Leak List California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/30/2004 10/20/2004 11/19/2004
CA LUST REG 3 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 05/19/2003 05/19/2003 06/02/2003
CA LUST REG 4 Underground Storage Tank Leak List California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/07/2004 09/07/2004 10/12/2004
CA LUST REG 5 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 07/01/2008 07/22/2008 07/31/2008
CA LUST REG 6L Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/09/2003 09/10/2003 10/07/2003
CA LUST REG 6V Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 06/07/2005 06/07/2005 06/29/2005
CA LUST REG 7 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/26/2004 02/26/2004 03/24/2004
CA LUST REG 8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/14/2005 02/15/2005 03/28/2005
CA LUST REG 9 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 03/01/2001 04/23/2001 05/21/2001
CA MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 11/09/2017
CA MINES Mines Site Location Listing Department of Conservation 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 11/01/2017
CA MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing Department of Public Health 09/01/2017 09/06/2017 11/08/2017
CA NOTIFY 65 Proposition 65 Records State Water Resources Control Board 06/16/2017 06/20/2017 10/17/2017
CA NPDES NPDES Permits Listing State Water Resources Control Board 08/14/2017 08/17/2017 10/17/2017
CA PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing Department of Pesticide Regulation 09/05/2017 09/06/2017 11/08/2017
CA PROC Certified Processors Database Department of Conservation 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 10/18/2017
CA RESPONSE State Response Sites Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Resources Recycling and Recover 07/01/2013 01/13/2014
CA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan State Water Resources Control Board 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
CA SCH School Property Evaluation Program Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 11/09/2017

TC5109258.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



CA SLIC REG 1 Active Toxic Site Investigations California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 04/03/2003 04/07/2003 04/25/2003
CA SLIC REG 2 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board San Fran 09/30/2004 10/20/2004 11/19/2004
CA SLIC REG 3 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 05/18/2006 05/18/2006 06/15/2006
CA SLIC REG 4 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angele 11/17/2004 11/18/2004 01/04/2005
CA SLIC REG 5 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board Central 04/01/2005 04/05/2005 04/21/2005
CA SLIC REG 6L SLIC Sites California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/07/2004 09/07/2004 10/12/2004
CA SLIC REG 6V Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorv 05/24/2005 05/25/2005 06/16/2005
CA SLIC REG 7 SLIC List California Regional Quality Control Board, Co 11/24/2004 11/29/2004 01/04/2005
CA SLIC REG 8 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Region Water Quality Control Board 04/03/2008 04/03/2008 04/14/2008
CA SLIC REG 9 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/10/2007 09/11/2007 09/28/2007
CA SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 06/06/2012 01/03/2013 02/22/2013
CA SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing State Water Resources Control Board 06/01/1994 07/07/2005 08/11/2005
CA SWF/LF (SWIS) Solid Waste Information System Department of Resources Recycling and Recover 08/14/2017 08/17/2017 09/21/2017
CA SWRCY Recycler Database Department of Conservation 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 09/21/2017
CA TOXIC PITS Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites State Water Resources Control Board 07/01/1995 08/30/1995 09/26/1995
CA UIC UIC Listing Deaprtment of Conservation 01/20/2017 03/14/2017 05/03/2017
CA UST Active UST Facilities SWRCB 09/11/2017 09/12/2017 11/08/2017
CA UST MENDOCINO Mendocino County UST Database Department of Public Health 06/02/2017 06/06/2017 08/25/2017
CA VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing RWQCB, Central Valley Region 04/15/2015 04/17/2015 06/23/2015
CA WDS Waste Discharge System State Water Resources Control Board 06/19/2007 06/20/2007 06/29/2007
CA WIP Well Investigation Program Case List Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board 07/03/2009 07/21/2009 08/03/2009
CA WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database State Water Resources Control Board 04/01/2000 04/10/2000 05/10/2000
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 04/22/2013 03/03/2015 03/09/2015
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/25/2017 09/26/2017 10/20/2017
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2015 02/22/2017 09/28/2017
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 06/30/2017 08/03/2017 10/20/2017
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 09/13/2017 09/26/2017 10/06/2017
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 02/13/2017 02/15/2017 11/03/2017
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 05/30/2017 06/09/2017 09/15/2017
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/02/2017 09/06/2017 10/20/2017
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/18/2017 09/21/2017 10/13/2017
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/07/2016 01/05/2017 04/07/2017
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 05/15/2017 05/30/2017 10/13/2017
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 07/23/2017 09/06/2017 09/15/2017
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5636833 SAN FERNANDO, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1127 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3794207.5UTM Y (Meters): 
365255.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
118.463863 - 118˚ 27’ 49.91’’Longitude (West): 
34.28208 - 34˚ 16’ 55.49’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MISSION HILLS, CA 91345
15149, 15151 & ADJACENT PARCEL MISSION HILLS ROAD
PROPOSED LAND ACQUISITION MISSION HILLS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A4 SWEEPS USTEDEN MEMORIAL PARK ASSN /C S101584289
West HIST UST11500 SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 CA FID USTMISSION HILLS, CA  91345


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1139 ft.


0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A


SWEEPS UST:
          Not reportedStatus:
          624Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-050-000624-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          1Number Of Tanks:


HIST UST:
                              000263B5File Number:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000263B5.pdfURL:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:


                              Not reportedTank Num:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedLeak Detection:


Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:


CA FID UST:
     19010237Facility ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     00005484Regulated ID:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     8183617161Facility Phone:
     Not reportedMail To:
     11500  SEPULVEDA BLVDMailing Address:


     Not reportedMailing Address 2:


 Page: 1



http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=000263B5





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


     MISSION HILLS 913450000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedContact:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedComments:
     InactiveStatus:


 Page: 2








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B5 SWEEPS UST91844 - CHEVRON STATION S101584321
SW CA FID UST15448 RINALDI ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91340


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1007 ft.


0.195 mi.
1027 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B


SWEEPS UST:
          Not reportedStatus:
          3508Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-013053Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-050-003508-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          9000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          4Number Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          3508Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-013053Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-050-003508-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          7000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          4Number Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          3508Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          44-013053Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:


          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-050-003508-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          4Number Of Tanks:


          Not reportedStatus:
          3508Comp Number:


 Page: 1







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


          Not reportedNumber:
          44-013053Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          19-050-003508-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          4Number Of Tanks:


CA FID UST:
     19010465Facility ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     00062148Regulated ID:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedMail To:
     575  MARKET STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     MISSION HILLS 913400000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedContact:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedComments:
     InactiveStatus:


 Page: 2








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


1 SWEEPS USTUNK S101584513
CA FID UST15105 MISSION HILLS RD    N/A


< 1/8 GRANADA HILLS, CA  91367


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1040 ft.


1 ft.


SWEEPS UST:
          Not reportedStatus:
          7806Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedContent:
          0Number Of Tanks:


CA FID UST:
     19012161Facility ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     8188371137Facility Phone:
     Not reportedMail To:
     15105  MISSION HILLS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     GRANADA HILLS 913670000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedContact:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedComments:
     InactiveStatus:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


2 SWEEPS USTEDEN MEMORIAL PARK ASSOCIATION S101587612
SSW CA FID UST11521 MEMORY PARK AVE    N/A
< 1/8 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1034 ft.


0.019 mi.
102 ft.


SWEEPS UST:
          Not reportedStatus:
          4503Comp Number:
          Not reportedNumber:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:


          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:


CA FID UST:
     19055816Facility ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedMail To:
     11521  MEMORY PARK AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     MISSION HILLS 913450000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedContact:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedComments:
     ActiveStatus:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D13 CA FID USTCITY OF HOPE MISSION HILLS S101618505
SE HAZNET15031 RINALDI ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1019 ft.


0.229 mi.
1207 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D


CA FID UST:
     19012792Facility ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     00003966Regulated ID:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     8183658051Facility Phone:
     Not reportedMail To:
     15031  RINALDI STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     MISSION HILLS 913450000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedContact:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedComments:
     ActiveStatus:


HAZNET:
     S101618505envid:
     2016Year:
     CAL000410953GEPAID:
     CHUCK PICKERINGContact:
     6262564673Telephone:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     1500 DUARTE RDMailing Address:
     DUARTE, CA 910103012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Pharmaceutical wasteWaste Category:
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     0.1Tons:
     Pharmaceutical wasteCat Decode:
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Los AngelesFacility County:


     S101618505envid:
     2015Year:
     CAL000410953GEPAID:
     CHUCK PICKERINGContact:
     6262564673Telephone:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     1500 DUARTE RDMailing Address:
     DUARTE, CA 910103012Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Pharmaceutical wasteWaste Category:
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     0.025Tons:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Los AngelesFacility County:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F18 SWF/LFSAN FERNANDO CALTRANS - LVTOP. S107030101
NW 11930 BLUCHER AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS (IN LOS ANGELES), CA  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1159 ft.


0.354 mi.
1869 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F


SWF/LF (SWIS):
                    STATERegion:
                    19-AR-1229Facility ID:
                    34.28837 / -118.4686Lat/Long:
                    California Dept. of TransportationOwner Name:
                    2138971913Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    100 S. Main StreetOwner Address2:
                    Los Angeles, CA 90012Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ActiveOperational Status:
                    California Dept. of TransportationOperator:
                    8183604195Operator Phone:
                    Wallie Jordan,.Regional ManagerOperator Address:
                    11930 Blucher AvenueOperator Address2:
                    Granada Hills, CA 91344Operator City,St,Zip:
                    04/27/2005Permit Date:
                    NotificationPermit Status:
                    $2.10Permitted Acreage:
                    Limited Volume Transfer OperationActivity:
                    NotificationRegulation Status:
                    Not reportedLanduse Name:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Transfer/ProcessingCategory:
                    01Unit Number:
                    QuarterlyInspection Frequency:
                    Green Materials,Inert,Mixed municipalAccepted Waste:


                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedDisposal Acreage:
                    19-AR-1229SWIS Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              60Permitted Throughput with Units:
                              Cu Yards/dayActual Throughput with Units:
                              15000Permitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Cu Yards/yearRemaining Capacity with Units:
                    34.28837 / -118.4686Lat/Long:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E17 SWF/LFROLL-OFFS 4 LESS S111076066
WSW 14801 RINALDI ST.    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS, CA  91344


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1010 ft.


0.327 mi.
1728 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:
                    336Site ID:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    (818) 292-5880Site Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Waste HaulerSite Type:
                    19-AS-0506Site SWIS Number:


                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedEnding Operation Date:
                    Not reportedLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedPresent Use:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedWaste Accepted:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedDisposal Area (Acre):


Detail As Of 01/2014:
                    Roll Offs 4 LessOperator Name:
                    16401 Gothic PlaceOperator Address:
                    Granada Hills, CA 91344-2825Operator City/State/Zip:
                    Charles StephanianOperator Contact:
                    (818) 368-6966Operator Telephone:
                    no email addressOperator Email:
                    UnknownOwner Name:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


G24 SWF/LFNORTH HILLS RECYCLING INC., C&D S113880124
NW 11780 BLUCHER AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 GRANADA HILLS (IN LOS ANGELES), CA  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1159 ft.


0.413 mi.
2182 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G


SWF/LF (SWIS):
                    STATERegion:
                    19-AR-1254Facility ID:
                    34.28807 / -118.46929Lat/Long:
                    Hank ArklinOwner Name:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    26000 Springbrook Ave.Owner Address2:
                    Saugus, CA 91350Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ActiveOperational Status:
                    North Hills RecyclingOperator:
                    8186648526Operator Phone:
                    Cesar MedranoOperator Address:
                    15171 Kadota StreetOperator Address2:
                    Sylmar, CA 91342Operator City,St,Zip:
                    06/24/2013Permit Date:
                    NotificationPermit Status:
                    $1.00Permitted Acreage:
                    Small Vol CDI Debris Proc. OperationActivity:
                    NotificationRegulation Status:
                    Not reportedLanduse Name:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Transfer/ProcessingCategory:
                    01Unit Number:
                    QuarterlyInspection Frequency:
                    Construction/demolition,InertAccepted Waste:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedDisposal Acreage:
                    19-AR-1254SWIS Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:


                              25Permitted Throughput with Units:
                              Tons/dayActual Throughput with Units:
                              7500Permitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Tons/yearRemaining Capacity with Units:
                    34.28807 / -118.46929Lat/Long:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D10 HIST USTHOLY CROSS HOSPITAL S118411179
SE 15031 RINALDI STKEET    N/A
1/8-1/4 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1020 ft.


0.220 mi.
1164 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D


HIST UST:
                              00026E4AFile Number:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00026E4A.pdfURL:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:


                              Not reportedTank Num:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedLeak Detection:


Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
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A3 HIST USTSAME AS ABOVE U001567676
West 11500 SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 MISSION HILLS, CA  91345


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1139 ft.


0.107 mi.
563 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A


HIST UST:
                              Not reportedFile Number:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              STATERegion:
                              00000005484Facility ID:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              CEMETERYOther Type:
                              DARRYL BOWDENContact Name:
                              8183617161Telephone:
                              EDEN MEMORIAL PARK ASSN.Owner Name:
                              11500 SEPULVEDA BLVD.Owner Address:
                              MISSION HILLS, CA 91345Owner City,St,Zip:
                              0001Total Tanks:


                              001Tank Num:
                              001Container Num:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              NoneLeak Detection:
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